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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL MEETING & WORK SESSION  


 
DATE:  Tuesday, October 23, 2018 Page 1 of 1 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
8:30am  • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 
 • Vouchers and Transfers 
 


• September 2018 Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Tax Reports  
 


• Treasurer’s Reports  
 


 • Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION: 
 
8:40 • Strategic Planning Update; Facilities & Grounds 
 
8:55 • Strategic Planning Update; Information Technology 
 
9:10 • Strategic Planning Update; Airport  
 
9:25 • Gunnison County 2019 Budget  
 
10:25 • Marble Crystal River Chamber; Budget Request 2019 
 
10:40 • Break   
 
10:50 • Gunnison County 2019 Budget; Continued  
 
12:00 • Adjourn 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website 
at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


5


10/19/2018


ok  db    10/19/18


Motion


$3,128,819.76


Review for acceptance September 2018 Cash Transfer Report


Cash Transfer Report; September 2018


10/19/2018


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


10/23/2018


Linda Nienhueser











GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: September 2018


01 01 01 01 01 01 02 03 04 07 08 08
Finance General Payroll Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human Public Conservation Bond Series 2010
Business Fund Clearing Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services Health Trust Fund Bond Reserve


JE's           Description Date 1100 01 1101 01 1102 01 1103 01 1105 01 1106 01 1100 02 1100 03 1100 04 1100 07 1100 08 1101 08


30343 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 9/31/2018 (11,597.70)       (802.29)         
30343 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 9/31/2018 72,164.34        (5,203.09)      (11,343.00)     
30343 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018 (11,863.70)       (1,675.85)      (22.05)           (22.05)           
30343 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018 (4,560.77)         (387.50)         (891.25)         (477.42)         
30343 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018 (28,424.63)       (1,995.83)      (1,512.26)      (2,613.83)      
30292 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY AUG 08/31/18 (69.60)              (69.68)           
30295 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNTS 08/31/18 190.70             (190.70)         
30296 RECLASS WEX EXP JUL & AUG 08/31/18 85.21             (85.21)           
30297 PHOTOCOPY USE AUG 08/31/18 (2,364.05)         (0.40)             (21.04)           (8.40)             
30298 POSTAGE USE AUG 08/31/18 (1,999.16)         
30299 COLOR COPIES AUG 08/31/18 (1,573.50)         (2.00)             (49.50)           
30300 MOTOR POOL RENTS AUG 08/31/18 (4,361.58)         (68.58)           (1,784.34)      (439.02)         
30301 EQUIPMENT USAGE AUG 08/31/18 (1,174.14)         (141,138.31)   
30302 MATERIAL USAGE AUG 08/31/18 (1,015.96)         
30304 RECLASS ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 08/31/18 (7,695.89)         994.30           7,695.89        
30305 CLEAR A/P & A/R D/T/F FOR 2018 08/31/18 9,684.00 8.27
30306 GVRHA REV/EXP AUG 08/31/18
30324 RECLASS AUG EQUIPMENT USAGE 08/31/18 225.00
30325 RECORD PW COMP EARNED AUG PR 08/31/18 (22.40) 1,355.48
30326 RECLASS PORTION OF KLEIN TO IT 08/31/18
30327 TRANSFER FROM SALES TAX 08/31/18
30333 CORRECT HEALTH INS DEDUCTION 09/30/18 50.56               (50.56)           
30334 RECORD PW COMP EARNED SEP PR 09/30/18 1,014.54        
30335 PHOTOCOPY USAGE SEP 09/30/18 (1,669.28)         (2.16)             (32.64)           (176.64)         
30336 POSTAGE USE SEP 09/30/18 (904.60)            
30337 COLOR COPIES SEP 09/30/18 (884.50)            (1.50)             (0.75)             (56.50)           
30339 RECLASS GURK CELL PHONE 09/30/18 (35.00)              35.00             
30340 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY SEP 09/30/18 28,419.70        (1,796,109.89)  351,996.58    91,058.77      1,655.24        8,614.54        
30341 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC SEP 09/30/18
30342 LANDFILL CHARGES SEP 09/30/18 (24.00)              
30345 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS SEP 09/30/18 (1,390.28)         
30351 DHS ATTORNEY TIME SEP 09/30/18 7,506.06          (7,506.06)      
30352 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME SEP 09/30/18 1,511.06          (1,511.06)      
30353 PAYOFF '17 DUE TO/FROMS 09/30/18 (35.00)              70.00             
30355 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY SEPT 09/30/18 (82.80)              (72.00)           
30359 RECLASS SENIOR HOUSING PMT 09/30/18
30360 CASH TRANSFERS FOR SEPT 2018 09/30/18 (5,000.00)         (200,000.00)   (180,000.00)   


September Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry (203,113.42)     (58,792.61)     (22,591.58)     (13,555.87)     (2,000.00)      
September Net Payroll Transfer (610,640.21)     610,640.21    
September Interfund Payroll Transfer 360,316.01      (171,736.01)   (123,177.21)   (48,269.95)     
Correction to August Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS (420,434.74) 610,640.21 0.00 (200,000.00) 0.00 (1,796,109.89) (25,621.50) (248,675.55) (68,078.64) 8,614.54 (1,991.73) 0.00







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: September 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30343 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 9/31/2018
30343 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 9/31/2018
30343 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30343 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30343 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30292 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY AUG 08/31/18
30295 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNTS 08/31/18
30296 RECLASS WEX EXP JUL & AUG 08/31/18
30297 PHOTOCOPY USE AUG 08/31/18
30298 POSTAGE USE AUG 08/31/18
30299 COLOR COPIES AUG 08/31/18
30300 MOTOR POOL RENTS AUG 08/31/18
30301 EQUIPMENT USAGE AUG 08/31/18
30302 MATERIAL USAGE AUG 08/31/18
30304 RECLASS ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 08/31/18
30305 CLEAR A/P & A/R D/T/F FOR 2018 08/31/18
30306 GVRHA REV/EXP AUG 08/31/18
30324 RECLASS AUG EQUIPMENT USAGE 08/31/18
30325 RECORD PW COMP EARNED AUG PR 08/31/18
30326 RECLASS PORTION OF KLEIN TO IT 08/31/18
30327 TRANSFER FROM SALES TAX 08/31/18
30333 CORRECT HEALTH INS DEDUCTION 09/30/18
30334 RECORD PW COMP EARNED SEP PR 09/30/18
30335 PHOTOCOPY USAGE SEP 09/30/18
30336 POSTAGE USE SEP 09/30/18
30337 COLOR COPIES SEP 09/30/18
30339 RECLASS GURK CELL PHONE 09/30/18
30340 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY SEP 09/30/18
30341 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC SEP 09/30/18
30342 LANDFILL CHARGES SEP 09/30/18
30345 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS SEP 09/30/18
30351 DHS ATTORNEY TIME SEP 09/30/18
30352 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME SEP 09/30/18
30353 PAYOFF '17 DUE TO/FROMS 09/30/18
30355 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY SEPT 09/30/18
30359 RECLASS SENIOR HOUSING PMT 09/30/18
30360 CASH TRANSFERS FOR SEPT 2018 09/30/18


September Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
September Net Payroll Transfer
September Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to August Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


08 10 10 12 13 30 32 34 41 43 50 50
Series 2013 Airport Terminal Sales Land Mosquito Sage Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer


Bond Reserve Operations Construction Tax Preservation   Control Grouse Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve
1102 08 1100 10 1101 10 1100 12 1100 13 1100 30 1100 32 1100 34 1100 41 1100 43 1100 50 1101 50


(290.17)         (397.13)         
(8,595.92)      (37,083.42)     1,265.50        2,818.92        (5,415.66)      


(22.05)           
(310.00)         


(1,175.00)      


(57.84)           


(151.50)         


(95.00)           


201.50


10,000.00
(144,650.00)


(60.86)           
(47.44)           
(7.15)             


(103.25)         


36,744.22      471,614.36    37,651.68      622.50           
8,595.79        


(108,442.00)   108,442.00    805.15           


180,000.00    


(14,873.46)     (203,426.06)   (15,308.37)     (15,530.76)     (178,412.49)   (22,239.12)     


(67,824.51)     (4,699.97)      


0.00 (165,156.07) 0.00 86,454.88 37,651.68 (14,042.87) 8,595.79 (15,530.76) 111,883.42 11,587.51 (31,901.09) 0.00







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: September 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30343 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 9/31/2018
30343 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 9/31/2018
30343 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30343 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30343 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30292 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY AUG 08/31/18
30295 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNTS 08/31/18
30296 RECLASS WEX EXP JUL & AUG 08/31/18
30297 PHOTOCOPY USE AUG 08/31/18
30298 POSTAGE USE AUG 08/31/18
30299 COLOR COPIES AUG 08/31/18
30300 MOTOR POOL RENTS AUG 08/31/18
30301 EQUIPMENT USAGE AUG 08/31/18
30302 MATERIAL USAGE AUG 08/31/18
30304 RECLASS ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 08/31/18
30305 CLEAR A/P & A/R D/T/F FOR 2018 08/31/18
30306 GVRHA REV/EXP AUG 08/31/18
30324 RECLASS AUG EQUIPMENT USAGE 08/31/18
30325 RECORD PW COMP EARNED AUG PR 08/31/18
30326 RECLASS PORTION OF KLEIN TO IT 08/31/18
30327 TRANSFER FROM SALES TAX 08/31/18
30333 CORRECT HEALTH INS DEDUCTION 09/30/18
30334 RECORD PW COMP EARNED SEP PR 09/30/18
30335 PHOTOCOPY USAGE SEP 09/30/18
30336 POSTAGE USE SEP 09/30/18
30337 COLOR COPIES SEP 09/30/18
30339 RECLASS GURK CELL PHONE 09/30/18
30340 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY SEP 09/30/18
30341 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC SEP 09/30/18
30342 LANDFILL CHARGES SEP 09/30/18
30345 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS SEP 09/30/18
30351 DHS ATTORNEY TIME SEP 09/30/18
30352 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME SEP 09/30/18
30353 PAYOFF '17 DUE TO/FROMS 09/30/18
30355 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY SEPT 09/30/18
30359 RECLASS SENIOR HOUSING PMT 09/30/18
30360 CASH TRANSFERS FOR SEPT 2018 09/30/18


September Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
September Net Payroll Transfer
September Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to August Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


51 51 52 52 52 70 71 71 72 80 82 90
Water Water Solid Landfill Landfill Housing Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal Health
Fund Bond Reserve Waste Closure Construction Authority Housing Deposits Living Service I Service II Insurance


1100 51 1101 51 1100 52 1101 52 1102 52 1100 70 1100 71 1101 71 1100 72 1100 80 1100 82 1100 90


(467.96)         (4,090.59)      17,645.84      
1,654.83        (5,458.92)      (1,976.00)      4,541.00        (5,592.25)      (395.00)         
(661.52)         (22.05)           14,289.27      


(38.75)           (38.75)           6,743.19        
(382.33)         (314.42)         (513.75)         37,152.88      


139.28           


2,451.73        
1,999.16        
1,776.50        


(10.80)           6,745.86        (81.54)           
(7,808.50)      150,215.95    


1,015.96        
(994.30)         
(209.77) (12.93) (448.85)


(318.00)         318.00           
12.50 (237.50)


(505.12) (685.31) (142.65)
(10,000.00)


144,650.00


(671.60)         (183.27)         (98.81)           
1,928.16        


911.75           
1,046.50        


12,640.00      
(34,866.36)     5,572.77        20,697.80      


24.00             
(126,779.68)   


(805.15)         (35.00)           
154.80           


(3,040.65)      3,040.65        
200,000.00    


(13,744.59)     (16,331.92)     (185,158.89)   (3,929.06)      (3,040.65)      (147,297.11)   (13,143.38) (38,319.94)     


(8,798.16)      (45,938.91)     (40,289.79)     (37,558.37)     192,343.14    


(23,576.45) 0.00 (117,700.47) 5,572.77 20,697.80 9,789.48 8,392.94 318.00 0.00 135,712.40 2,217.68 26,848.52







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: September 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30343 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 9/31/2018
30343 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 9/31/2018
30343 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30343 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30343 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 9/31/2018
30292 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY AUG 08/31/18
30295 RECLASS TO CORRECT ACCOUNTS 08/31/18
30296 RECLASS WEX EXP JUL & AUG 08/31/18
30297 PHOTOCOPY USE AUG 08/31/18
30298 POSTAGE USE AUG 08/31/18
30299 COLOR COPIES AUG 08/31/18
30300 MOTOR POOL RENTS AUG 08/31/18
30301 EQUIPMENT USAGE AUG 08/31/18
30302 MATERIAL USAGE AUG 08/31/18
30304 RECLASS ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 08/31/18
30305 CLEAR A/P & A/R D/T/F FOR 2018 08/31/18
30306 GVRHA REV/EXP AUG 08/31/18
30324 RECLASS AUG EQUIPMENT USAGE 08/31/18
30325 RECORD PW COMP EARNED AUG PR 08/31/18
30326 RECLASS PORTION OF KLEIN TO IT 08/31/18
30327 TRANSFER FROM SALES TAX 08/31/18
30333 CORRECT HEALTH INS DEDUCTION 09/30/18
30334 RECORD PW COMP EARNED SEP PR 09/30/18
30335 PHOTOCOPY USAGE SEP 09/30/18
30336 POSTAGE USE SEP 09/30/18
30337 COLOR COPIES SEP 09/30/18
30339 RECLASS GURK CELL PHONE 09/30/18
30340 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY SEP 09/30/18
30341 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC SEP 09/30/18
30342 LANDFILL CHARGES SEP 09/30/18
30345 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS SEP 09/30/18
30351 DHS ATTORNEY TIME SEP 09/30/18
30352 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME SEP 09/30/18
30353 PAYOFF '17 DUE TO/FROMS 09/30/18
30355 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY SEPT 09/30/18
30359 RECLASS SENIOR HOUSING PMT 09/30/18
30360 CASH TRANSFERS FOR SEPT 2018 09/30/18


September Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
September Net Payroll Transfer
September Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to August Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


90 91 92 93 99
Health Claims Marketing Transportation Public Accounts Pay


Clearing District Authority Trustee Clearing
1101 90 1100 91 1100 92 1100 93 1100 99


(548.00)         (833.33)         


(38.75)           
(220.83)         


(9,222.22)


310,338.41    444,753.89    


128,169.96    


5,000.00        


(152,762.00)   (151,472.69)   (75.00)           1,475,118.97       


(4,366.27)      


128,169.96 157,028.41 292,447.87 299.15 1,465,896.75





		Agenda Item - September 2018 Cash Transfer Report Completed Form.pdf

		Cash Transfer Report September 2018.pdf

		CSH.TRANS.2018.mo9 COVER PAGE

		CSH.TRANS.2018.mo9 DRAFT

		CSH.TRANS.2018.mo9 DRAFT














Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


5


10/10/2018


See reports.


August 2018 Sales Tax and Local Marketing District Tax Reports


Sales Tax; LMD Reports


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 10/10/2018


10/23/2018


Kelly Weak







Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/18


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 13,557,240 12,141,766 12,509,285 12,589,377 14,388,150 18,642,308 22,555,799 19,615,737 0 0 0 0 125,999,662


Crested Butte 8,969,182 8,404,226 10,049,232 5,514,601 6,408,999 10,921,716 15,883,314 13,606,887 0 0 0 0 79,758,157


Mt. Crested Butte 4,689,477 4,805,800 6,509,564 1,660,780 788,645 2,649,456 4,746,299 3,322,958 0 0 0 0 29,172,979


Marble 48,985 54,884 194,578 32,957 157,249 272,942 342,419 293,760 0 0 0 0 1,397,774


Pitkin 33,156 54,314 39,220 37,958 56,330 145,514 216,632 170,056 0 0 0 0 753,180


Unincorporated 3,573,895 3,380,331 3,525,615 3,426,778 4,726,944 6,411,562 7,696,551 6,163,175 0 0 0 0 38,904,851


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 30,871,935 28,841,321 32,827,494 23,262,451 26,526,317 39,043,498 51,441,014 43,172,573 0 0 0 0 275,986,603


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 308,719.35 288,413.21 328,274.94 232,624.51 265,263.17 390,434.98 514,410.14 431,725.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,759,866.03


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2018 over 2017 13.41% 0.56% -2.74% 21.01% 20.31% 15.35% 14.67% -2.93%


For the Year Ended 12/31/17


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 11,646,995 11,182,660 12,595,200 11,013,039 12,782,801 16,643,082 21,634,592 22,119,720 16,264,194 14,159,666 12,305,271 13,649,271 175,996,491


Crested Butte 7,975,861 9,112,149 10,132,993 4,322,807 4,914,038 9,399,444 15,133,817 13,056,506 11,251,952 6,672,901 5,898,177 11,020,301 108,890,946


Mt. Crested Butte 4,395,307 5,086,862 7,126,895 1,258,280 800,280 2,061,908 5,002,868 3,091,183 2,926,080 1,120,303 1,053,142 5,040,417 38,963,525


Marble 29,687 31,190 31,855 106,487 30,258 195,696 273,776 215,863 308,022 181,622 33,338 44,125 1,481,919


Pitkin 35,924 61,154 35,857 20,486 33,868 131,414 183,967 144,195 151,794 66,258 31,163 45,097 941,177


Unincorporated 3,137,418 3,207,786 3,828,185 2,502,057 3,487,353 5,416,663 2,630,789 5,850,409 5,882,510 4,276,359 3,263,129 4,576,092 48,058,750


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 27,221,192 28,681,801 33,750,985 19,223,156 22,048,598 33,848,207 44,859,809 44,477,876 36,784,552 26,477,109 22,584,220 34,375,303 374,332,808


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 272,211.92 286,818.01 337,509.85 192,231.56 220,485.98 338,482.07 448,598.09 444,778.76 367,845.52 264,771.09 225,842.20 343,753.03 3,743,328.08


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2017 over 2016 9.79% -1.37% 16.31% -7.02% 6.11% 3.59% 4.38% 5.19% 7.64% 15.31% 19.66% 5.54% 6.69%







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2017 2018 2014 2015


TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


City of Gunnison 119,618,089 125,999,662 6,381,573 5.33% ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


Crested Butte 74,047,615 79,758,157 5,710,542 7.71% City of Gunnison 140,949,625 150,690,137 9,740,512 6.91%


Mt. Crested Butte 28,823,583 29,172,979 349,396 1.21% Crested Butte 81,165,791 90,089,916 8,924,125 10.99%


Marble 914,812 1,397,774 482,962 52.79% Mt. Crested Butte 33,512,156 35,436,273 1,924,117 5.74%


Pitkin 646,865 753,180 106,315 16.44% Marble 924,505 1,111,459 186,954 20.22%


Unincorporated 30,060,660 38,904,851 8,844,191 29.42% Pitkin 702,463 771,141 68,678 9.78%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     --------------- Unincorporated 45,511,589 49,649,363 4,137,774 9.09%


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 254,111,624 275,986,603 21,874,979 8.61%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


========== ========== ========== ==========   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 302,766,129 327,748,289 24,982,160 8.25%


============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,321,653 1,468,609 146,956 11.12%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D 2015 2016


2016 2017


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 110,958,471 119,618,089 8,659,618 7.80% City of Gunnison 150,690,137 162,404,270 11,714,133 7.77%


Crested Butte 66,307,912 74,047,615 7,739,703 11.67% Crested Butte 90,089,916 96,948,829 6,858,913 7.61%


Mt. Crested Butte 26,201,445 28,823,583 2,622,138 10.01% Mt. Crested Butte 35,436,273 35,999,808 563,535 1.59%


Marble 882,176 914,812 32,636 3.70% Marble 1,111,459 1,381,964 270,505 24.34%


Pitkin 573,446 646,865 73,419 12.80% Pitkin 771,141 856,715 85,574 11.10%


Unincorporated 37,354,368 30,060,660 (7,293,708) -19.53% Unincorporated 49,649,363 53,265,429 3,616,066 7.28%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 242,277,818 254,111,624 11,833,806 4.88%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 327,748,289 350,857,015 23,108,726 7.05%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,305,489 1,321,653 16,164 1.24%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2018 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$   147,877.26$   168,534.55$   120,215.15$   143,035.31$   214,044.30$   282,456.83$   233,447.74$   1,468,609.29$    1,468,609.29$    1,924,050.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% -3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 25.51% -2.42% 11.12% 76.33%


2017 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$   147,046.94$   175,494.85$   96,225.07$     115,278.76$   183,923.35$   225,051.99$   239,240.43$   200,934.31$   141,366.34$   116,835.75$   182,355.98$   1,963,145.82$    1,321,653.44$    1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 1.24% 71.89%


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$   162,978.56$   157,480.34$   104,370.28$   109,392.20$   180,729.23$   236,844.80$   228,536.23$   188,023.92$   120,347.56$   95,627.52$     172,116.30$   1,881,604.24$    1,305,488.94$    1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 10.36% 71.03%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$   125,794.53$   150,379.22$   85,651.79$     102,663.54$   165,070.67$   230,768.25$   195,967.70$   196,937.46$   113,087.50$   100,454.29$   165,122.68$   1,758,576.30$    1,182,974.37$    1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 8.90% 74.40%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    1,086,294.35$    1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 5.95% 73.80%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    1,025,290.69$    1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 6.83% 71.92%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    959,778.58$       1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 3.93% 72.20%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    923,479.91$       1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 0.72% 70.25%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    916,893.42$       1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% 0.13% 63.31%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    915,696.43$       1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -5.34% 67.83%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    967,348.75$       1,480,000.00$       


65.36%
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Taxes by Industry August 2018


Amusement & Entertainment $26,255.45


Bldg Material & Trades $56,134.01


Clothing Stores $7,923.12


Dept & Hardware Stores $16,386.80


Furniture & Appliance Stores $3,488.06


Gas/Convenience Stores $7,169.96


Grocery Stores $44,869.77


Lodging $56,258.90


Manufacturing $5,000.25


Marijuana $8,833.71


Miscellaneous Services $48,970.27


Ranching & Agriculture $109.39


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $81,227.43


Specialty Shops $15,142.02


Utilities $26,074.16


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $27,882.43


GRAND TOTAL: $431,725.73
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Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


August 2018


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 156.51


Crested Butte 7519.06


Gunnison 11232.38


Marble 103.76


Mt. Crested Butte 4198.07


Ohio City 21.95


Parlin 2.33


Pitkin 83.26


Powderhorn 4.21


Rem of Cnty 2924.54


Somerset 9.38


Grand Total By Industry: $26,255.45


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 24065.32


Gunnison 22175.91


Marble 12.50


Mt. Crested Butte 20.69


Parlin 0.00


Rem of Cnty 9859.59


Somerset 0.00


Grand Total By Industry: $56,134.01


Clothing Stores


Crested Butte 5356.93


Gunnison 1760.17


Mt. Crested Butte 559.39


Pitkin 3.51


Rem of Cnty 243.12


Grand Total By Industry: $7,923.12


Dept & Hardware Stores


Gunnison 16386.80


Grand Total By Industry: $16,386.80


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Crested Butte 506.61
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Gunnison 1613.64


Mt. Crested Butte 738.97


Rem of Cnty 628.84


Grand Total By Industry: $3,488.06


Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 1069.27


Gunnison 5262.69


Pitkin 683.87


Rem of Cnty 154.13


Grand Total By Industry: $7,169.96


Grocery Stores


Almont 7.46


Crested Butte 9418.13


Gunnison 35347.60


Marble 15.51


Mt. Crested Butte 1.14


Parlin 3.14


Pitkin 3.71


Powderhorn 5.62


Rem of Cnty 65.49


Somerset 1.97


Grand Total By Industry: $44,869.77


Lodging


Almont 6529.94


Crested Butte 8806.09


Gunnison 13148.77


Marble 380.82


Mt. Crested Butte 15883.22


Ohio City 117.55


Parlin 24.80


Pitkin 149.89


Powderhorn 227.96


Rem of Cnty 10989.86


Grand Total By Industry: $56,258.90


Manufacturing


Almont 0.17


Crested Butte 2447.50


Gunnison 1948.84


Marble 9.66
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Pitkin 6.83


Rem of Cnty 568.75


Somerset 18.50


Grand Total By Industry: $5,000.25


Marijuana


Crested Butte 3440.30


Gunnison 5393.41


Grand Total By Industry: $8,833.71


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 5.27


Crested Butte 23850.68


Gunnison 16334.39


Marble 62.35


Mt. Crested Butte 4527.85


Ohio City 52.11


Parlin 12.71


Pitkin 326.28


Powderhorn 3.31


Rem of Cnty 3789.17


Somerset 6.15


Grand Total By Industry: $48,970.27


Ranching & Agriculture


Marble 73.02


Rem of Cnty 36.37


Grand Total By Industry: $109.39


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Almont 674.28


Crested Butte 38793.52


Gunnison 31104.19


Marble 1983.84


Mt. Crested Butte 3118.75


Pitkin 201.75


Rem of Cnty 5351.10


Grand Total By Industry: $81,227.43


Specialty Shops


Almont 3.90


Crested Butte 5229.74


Gunnison 7832.19


Marble 144.88
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Mt. Crested Butte 805.27


Ohio City 0.38


Pitkin 9.33


Powderhorn 0.61


Rem of Cnty 1115.06


Somerset 0.66


Grand Total By Industry: $15,142.02


Utilities


Almont 126.03


Crested Butte 3845.83


Gunnison 6076.64


Marble 151.25


Mt. Crested Butte 3375.97


Ohio City 50.98


Parlin 1.81


Pitkin 232.13


Powderhorn 7.63


Rem of Cnty 12154.76


Sapinero 5.56


Somerset 45.57


Grand Total By Industry: $26,074.16


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Crested Butte 1719.89


Gunnison 20539.75


Marble 0.01


Mt. Crested Butte 0.26


Pitkin 0.00


Rem of Cnty 5622.18


Somerset 0.34


Grand Total By Industry: $27,882.43


$431,725.73
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2018


Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25    153,443.94 225,700.97 56,842.31 80,200.55 267,369.77 313,268.01 241,735.29


Interest Credit 4.00               25.00 30.00 4.64 88.00 3,069.00 20.00 52.00


Program Cost 71.70             93.54 160.38 88.55 110.11 (2,467.14) 185.13 298.14


Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$  153,562.48$  225,891.35$    56,935.50$    80,398.66$    267,971.63$    313,473.14$  242,085.43$ -$                  -$              -$              -$                1,491,382.14$   1,491,382.14$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% -1.92% 1.85% 14.14% 14.88% 13.40%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2017


Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    227,437.04   248,807.60       118,126.46   40,002.34      184,745.32      


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             19.00            56.00                1,820.00       (13.00)           59.00               


Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           162.93          196.53              188.83          61.55             52.41               


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $227,618.97  $    249,060.13  $ 120,135.29  $   40,050.89  $   184,856.73 1,909,229.74$   1,315,126.70$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   1,233,440.97$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   1,090,924.17$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   905,944.49$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   508,023.37$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   474,384.57$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   459,541.26$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      440,844.95$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   571,368.94$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64      3,366.00        335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84      97,916.96        41,012.17      11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38        90,468.54        


Interest Credit 137.06           295.15           36.51               59.06             314.52           39.33               11.36             105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65           5.32                 


Program Cost (279.00)          (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)             (6.10)                 (27.17)           (6.89)               


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $    335,692.68  $    23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $   16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   570,199.09$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 1683.05% 6.71% 100.12% 12.05% 10.84% 1.68% 6.05% 7.02% 4.38% 4.84% 1.16% -4.51% -4.51%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2007


Current Month Net Collection         2,510.18       43,890.35        145,768.90      172,097.89       13,661.97       131,134.19       17,592.95        5,840.40 349,875.52       11,801.00     35,314.17      149,912.89      


Interest Credit              92.53            428.13                 71.73             154.05            432.95              218.77              87.90           159.84 71.01                195.26          615.18           93.20               


Program Cost (454.94)          (914.06)            


Current Total Distribution  $     2,602.71  $   44,318.48  $    145,840.63  $  172,251.94  $   13,639.98  $   130,438.90  $   17,680.85  $    6,000.24  $    349,946.53  $   11,996.26  $   35,929.35  $   150,006.09 1,080,651.96$   532,773.73$     
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10/23/2018


Linda Nienhueser







Purchasing Card Report ‐ by Employee


AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


ASHWOOD KATHY


03350210 56110      Berfields Stage Stop 10.70 Sporting Goods Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, moving 
supplies, 8‐21‐18, Inv # 11. 


08/21/2018


03350210 57329      Cbi Online 6.85 Government Services Admin:  Prof. Serv, background 
check, D Williams, new employee, 8‐
13‐18, Inv # CCI5665010. 


08/13/2018


03350210 56110      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 14.58 Hardware Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, key entry 
accessory, 9‐4‐18, Inv # 550230. 


09/04/2018


03350210 56170      Stamps.Com 15.99 Other Business Services Admin:  Postage, monthly charge, 8‐
28‐18. 


08/28/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 6.40 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 8‐7‐18, Inv 
# 4560. 


08/07/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 14.97 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 8‐6‐18, Inv 
# 3962. 


08/06/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 14.97 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 8‐13‐18, Inv 
# 6902. 


08/13/2018


$84.46


Athey Lana


04555000 57332 G3500Illuminate Colorado 200.00 Organizations, Charitable and  Registration ‐ conference 08/20/2018


$200.00


BAKER ELIZABETH


01703000 57440      Intl Code Council Inc 79.00 Organizations, Membership class for permit tech renewal 08/15/2018


$79.00
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


BARKER JACK


51335000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 35.91 Discount Stores WT Office supply 08/10/2018


$35.91


Bathje Julie


01111000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 41.32 Discount Stores Office supplies 08/15/2018


$41.32


BAUMGARTEN DAVID


01262000 57331      Back Country Cafe 50.33 Eating Places, Restaurants Brush Creek Meeting with CB 
Attorney


08/27/2018


01262000 57331      Secret Stash 35.01 Eating Places, Restaurants Brush Creek/Mt CB Town Hall 
Meeting


08/07/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *camp4coffee 9.50 Miscellaneous Food Stores & C Meeting in Marble 08/14/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *slow Groovin Bb 108.02 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Marble Quarry Trail Lunch Meeting  08/30/2018


$202.86


BEMIS KIMBERLEY


04550000 57313 G1090Astor Crowne Plaza New O 656.98 Crowne Plaza Hotels WIC Conference hotel 08/14/2018


04550000 57430 G1090Cappa 65.00 Organizations, Membership Membership Dues; AC updated 
object code on 10/8 from G7430 to 
57430; will need approval again


08/20/2018


01560000 56651 G7110Moore Medical Llc 31.40 Dental/Laboratory/Medical Equ scalpels 09/05/2018


04550000 57310 G1090United 887.70 United Airlines Airline Reservation ‐ Susan Harrison 08/09/2018


04550000 57310 G1090United 887.70 United Airlines Airline reservation ‐ out of state 
conference


08/06/2018


$2,528.78
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


BIRNIE MATTHEW


01101000 57331      Hoolies Steak House 15.90 Eating Places, Restaurants Coal Mine Methane Working Group 
(CMMWG) meeting lunch‐ Delta, 
CO; AC updated object code on 10/8 
from travel meals (57312) to 
meeting meals (57331)


08/09/2018


01103000 57331      The Dive At Marios 14.09 Eating Places, Restaurants 8/55/18 Meeting Meal ‐ Matthew 
Birnie & County Attorney's Office


08/22/2018


01103000 57313      The Elevation 3.71 Hotels, Motels, Resorts M. Birnie ‐ CAST Meeting lodging ‐ 
Crested Butte, CO 


08/23/2018


01103000 57313      The Elevation 146.60 Hotels, Motels, Resorts M. Birnie ‐ CAST Meeting lodging ‐ 
Crested Butte, CO 


08/18/2018


01101000 57331      The Gunnisack 47.29 Eating Places, Restaurants Staff Meeting Lunch ‐ M. Birnie, K. 
Haase & E. Mense


08/13/2018


01101000 57310      United 613.10 United Airlines Airfare from Montrose, CO to 
Baltimore, MD for International City 
County Management Conference 
9/22/18‐9/27/18


08/06/2018


$840.69


BLACKETT ROBERT


01601000 57313      611 Comfort Suites Carond 186.00 Comfort Inns BB ‐ lodging while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/29/2018


01601000 57312      City‐Market #0435 5.48 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


BB ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/28/2018


01601000 57312      Cke*red Rock Dinef 155 15.00 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/29/2018


01601000 57312      Cke*red Rock Dinef 155 15.80 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/28/2018


01601000 57312      Fatbelly Eats Llc 14.97 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/28/2018


01601000 57312      Sq *slow Groovin Bb 17.80 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


BB ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/29/2018
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


01601000 57312      Three43main Inc 24.05 Eating Places, Restaurants BB ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/27/2018


$279.10


BORDEN TRACY


04350000 56170      Gunnison Shipping 58.89 Courier Services Vital Records Mailing 08/08/2018


$58.89


BROWN MEAGAN


03360110 57312      Chill Bar 23.09 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, MB, CW trg, Ft 
Collins, 8‐20 to 8‐22‐18, Inv # 8. 


08/21/2018


03360110 57312      Chill Bar 13.85 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, MB, CW trg, Ft 
Collins, 8‐20 to 8‐22‐18, Inv # 5. 


08/21/2018


03360110 57312      City Market #0443 4.70 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 8‐6 to 8‐8‐18, Inv # 8975. 


08/08/2018


03360110 57312      City Market #0443 1.44 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 8‐6 to 8‐8‐18, Inv # 8023. 


08/08/2018


03360110 57312      East Moon Asian Bistro 14.81 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, MB, CW trg, Ft 
Collins, 8‐20 to 8‐22‐18, Inv # 1. 


08/21/2018


03360110 57312      Exxonmobil 99355943 8.58 Service Stations CW:  Trvl/meals, MB, CW trg, Ft 
Collins, 8‐20 to 8‐22‐18, Inv # 
5541?. 


08/22/2018


03360110 57313      La Quinta Inn & Suites 186.00 La Quinta Motor Inns CW:  Trvl/lodging, M Brown, CW 
trg, Rifle, 8‐6 to 8‐8‐18, Inv # 
6025188746. 


08/08/2018


03360110 57313      La Quinta Inn Ft Colli 174.24 La Quinta Motor Inns CW:  Trvl/lodging, MB, CW trg, Ft 
Collins, 8‐20 to 8‐22‐18, Inv # 
1523669. 


08/22/2018


03360110 57312      Nachos Mexican Dining 16.01 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 8‐6 to 8‐8‐18, Inv # 22. 


08/09/2018


03360110 57312      Rifle Tequilas Inc 17.06 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 8‐6 to 8‐8‐18, Inv # 31. 


08/06/2018
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


03350210 57331      Safeway #0617 4.09 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Admin: Mtgs/supplies, 8‐23‐18, Inv 
# 1698209.. 


08/23/2018


03360110 57312      Shanghai Garden 11.06 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, M Brown, CW trg, 
Rifle, 8‐6 to 8‐8‐18, Inv # 13. 


08/07/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 34.01 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, MB, 8‐31‐
18, Inv # 231. 


08/31/2018


$508.94


Burke Nathan


02335000 56110      Amzn Mktp Us 14.99 Book Stores Admin office supply Shop office 
supply


08/31/2018


80341000 56110      Amzn Mktp Us 11.81 Book Stores Admin office supply Shop office 
supply


08/31/2018


52541000 56610      Amzn Mktp Us 172.99 Book Stores L/F Office supply; this purchase was 
for a STANDING DESK, not office 
supplies ‐ AC updated object code 
from office supplies (56110) to 
furn/equip under $4k (56610) on 
10/8, will need approval again


08/14/2018


02335000 57440      Fredpryor Careertrack 256.00 Other Schools and Educational  Admin Training 08/17/2018


$455.79


CADWELL CHARLES


10000000 11200      Cabin Creek Smokehouse 10.64 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch for Charlie Cadwell ‐ Traveled 
to Denver to transport purchased 
dump truck from DIA to Gunnison; 
expense not allowable, code to A/R; 
Steph/Rick will reimburse


09/04/2018


$10.64


CATTLES JOHN
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


01386020 57235      Belson Outdoors 1733.14 Other Commercial Equipment Bike racks 08/15/2018


01386000 57313      Best Western Eagle Lodge 128.47 Best Western Hotels hotel 08/29/2018


01386000 57313      Marriott Denver West 564.30 Marriott Hotels hotel 08/25/2018


01386080 57220      Parts Town 284.41 Other Industrial Supplies dishwasher element and gaskets 08/11/2018


01386080 57220      Parts Town 10.09 Other Industrial Supplies gasket 08/31/2018


01386080 57220      Parts Town 36.95 Other Industrial Supplies o‐ring  08/22/2018


01386000 57312      Sq *skadis 16.09 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo dinner 08/23/2018


$2,773.45


CHAMBERS LAURA


03350211 57329      Wal‐Mart #1550 20.52 Discount Stores APS funds, LC for D Reid, 
household needs, 8‐7‐18, 1B86789, 


08/07/2018


03350211 57329      Wal‐Mart #1550 14.42 Discount Stores APS funds:  Needs for elderly, BF for 
C Harris, 8‐15‐18, Inv # 3492. 


08/15/2018


03350211 57329      Wal‐Mart #1550 ‐5.31 Discount Stores Refund of:  APS funds:  Needs for 
elderly, BF for C Harris, 8‐15‐18, Inv 
# 3492, returned 8‐18‐18, Inv # 
8382.  


08/18/2018


$29.63


CHAVEZ JENNIFER


04556020 56120      Amzn Mktp Us 168.95 Book Stores Headset ‐ 08/07/2018


04556020 57313      Best Western Hotels Vist 161.99 Best Western Hotels Lodging at Consumer Prot, training; 
AC updated object code on 10/8 
from G7313 to 57313, will need 
approval again


08/23/2018


04556020 57312      Cke*simple Eatery 402 18.78 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal at Consumer Protection 
training


08/22/2018


04556020 57312      Eddyline Restaurant At So 14.37 Eating Places, Restaurants meal ‐ Consumer Protection 
Training


08/23/2018
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


$364.09


CLARK IAN


10000000 11200      Cabin Creek Smokehouse 9.60 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch for Ian Clark ‐ Traveled to 
Denver to transport purchased 
dump truck from DIA to Gunnison; 
expense not allowable, code to A/R; 
Steph/Rick will reimburse, will need 
approval again


09/04/2018


$9.60


Commerford Kari


03155000 59044 g7250Amzn Mktp Us 51.98 Book Stores School supplies 09/01/2018


04555000 57331 g3500Sq *tributary Coffee Roas 34.66 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Meeting meal 09/04/2018


$86.64


CORLISS ALICIA


01719000 57331      City‐Market #0419 19.06 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Treats for budget kickoff meeting 
8/15


08/15/2018


$19.06


CROSBY MARLENE


02335000 57331      Sq *slow Groovin Bb 116.92 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Admin meeting meals 08/14/2018


02335000 57331      The Gunnisack 37.54 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin meeting meals 08/29/2018


$154.46


CURTIS CLAYTON
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01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 6.03 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Medication for an inmate: 
Detentions


08/10/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 15.72 Grocery Stores and Supermark Inmate medication for Detentions 08/07/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 10.80 Grocery Stores and Supermark Medication for inmate: Detentions 08/09/2018


01107000 59037      City‐Market #0419 39.11 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Medication for 2 inmates and a 
pregnancy test for 1 inmate: 
Detentions


08/07/2018


01107000 56120      Co Gunnison Co Svs 14.06 Government Services Operating supplies for Detentions 08/28/2018


01107000 56210      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 9.99 Hardware Stores Cleaning supplies for Detentions 08/27/2018


01107000 56210      Fullmers Ace Hdwe 17.58 Hardware Stores Cleaning supplies for detentions 08/10/2018


01107000 59037      Physical Therapy Pm 120.00 Health Practitioners, Medical 
Services


Physical therapy for an inmate: 
Detentions


08/28/2018


01107000 56110      Usps Po 0740860777 285.90 Postal Services ‐ Government  Office supplies for detentions.  08/07/2018


$519.19


DOMINGUEZ CHARLIE


01703000 57310      One Stop Wash Llc 7.33 Car Washes Truck Wash; AC updated object 
code on 10/8 from 57359 (invalid 
code) to 57310 (travel ‐ 
transportation), will need approval 
again


08/28/2018


$7.33


DOUGHERTY MEGHAN


03155000 57313 G7250Austria Haus Hotel 147.13 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Hotel Deposit 09/04/2018


03155000 57313 G7250Hotels.Com150526944300 ‐443.76 Travel Agencies and Tour Oper Hotel reimbursement 08/23/2018


03155000 57313 G7250Hotels.Com150526944300 ‐443.76 Travel Agencies and Tour Oper Hotel reimbursement  08/23/2018
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


03155000 57332 G7250Illuminate Colorado 50.00 Organizations, Charitable and 
Social Service


Conference registration; AC 
changed object code from other 
prof svcs (57329) to meeting 
registrations (57332) on 10/8, will 
need approval again


09/04/2018


($690.39)


DOWNING JINNY


52541000 57340      Autopay/dish Ntwk 45.46 Cable, Satellite & other Pay TV  Dish TV Rental 08/11/2018


$45.46


FELIX JOHN


82501000 56611      Amzn Mktp Us 679.00 Book Stores Order #112‐3622779‐9366656 ‐ PC 
for camera system at HHS building


08/20/2018


82501000 56611      Amzn Mktp Us 260.19 Book Stores Order #112‐0027609‐1495409 ‐ 
patch cables for HHS computer 
room


08/18/2018


82501000 56611      Amzn Mktp Us 32.99 Book Stores Order #112‐2258517‐5670642 ‐ 
patch cables for HHS


08/17/2018


82501000 57245      Bar*racuda T 577.00 Computer Program, System 
Design


Invoice #2114945 (GWRE‐KCRO‐
BU) ‐ Barracuda Message Archiver 
support & maintenance; AC 
updated amounts on 10/8 to book 
2019 expenses (half of totals) into 
prepaid expenses


08/17/2018


82501000 57363      Bar*racuda T 708.50 Computer Program, System 
Design


Invoice #2114945 (GWRE‐KCRO‐
BU) ‐ Barracuda Message Archiver 
support & maintenance; AC 
updated amounts on 10/8 to book 
2019 expenses (half of totals) into 
prepaid expenses


08/17/2018
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82000000 11400      Bar*racuda T 708.50 Computer Program, System 
Design


Invoice #2114945 (GWRE‐KCRO‐
BU) ‐ Barracuda Message Archiver 
support & maintenance; AC 
updated amounts on 10/8 to book 
2019 expenses (half of totals) into 
prepaid expenses


08/17/2018


82000000 11400      Bar*racuda T 577.00 Computer Program, System 
Design


Invoice #2114945 (GWRE‐KCRO‐
BU) ‐ Barracuda Message Archiver 
support & maintenance; AC 
updated amounts on 10/8 to book 
2019 expenses (half of totals) into 
prepaid expenses


08/17/2018


82501010 57020      J2 10.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 08/31/2018


82501010 57020      J2 10.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 09/05/2018


82501010 57020      J2 30.00 Direct Marketing Continuity Su online fax service 08/27/2018


82501000 57363      Oracle Usa Inc. 336.63 Computer Software Stores Oracle software maintenance 09/04/2018


82501030 57340      Pbi*leasedequipment 758.01 Equipment Rental and Leasing 
Services


Postage machine lease 5/26/18 ‐ 
8/25/18 (Invoice #3306741030)


08/23/2018


82501030 57340      Pbi*leasedequipment 757.91 Equipment Rental and Leasing 
Services


Invoice #3306717827 ‐ Postage 
machine lease 5/23/2018 ‐ 8/22/2018


08/20/2018


82501030 56120      Pitney Bowes Pi 64.59 Stationery, Office Supplies and 
Writing Paper


Invoice #1008338503 ‐ E‐Z Seal for 
postage machines


08/10/2018


82501030 56120      Pitney Bowes Pi 858.46 Stationery, Office Supplies and 
Writing Paper


Ink and tape for postage machine 
(Invoice #1008891609)


09/04/2018


82501030 56120      Pitney Bowes Pi 234.17 Stationery, Office Supplies and 
Writing Paper


Ink for postage machine (Invoice 
#1008255980)


08/21/2018


51335000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 52.43 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 8/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9812455084)


08/29/2018


82500000 57030      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 8/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9812455084)


08/29/2018


82501010 57020      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.71 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 8/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9812455084)


08/29/2018


01262000 57030      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 40.01 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 8/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9812455084)


08/29/2018
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01703000 57022      Vzwrlss*apocc Visb 25.71 Telecommunication Services Verizon Wireless 8/9/2018 
statement (Invoice #9812455084)


08/29/2018


82500000 56170      Xidax Llc 12.00 Computers, Computer 
Peripheral Equipment, 
Software


Xidax computer replacement parts; 
this expense was for shipping parts 
so AC updated object code from 
56611 (comp equip under $1K) to 
56170 (postage/shipping)


08/22/2018


$6,798.82


FERCHAU DEBORAH


02000000 11200      Name Badge Productions, L 175.24 Miscellaneous and Specialty Re snow and Ice conference 08/23/2018


02000000 11200      Safeway #0617 174.97 Grocery Stores and Supermark Snow and Ice conference 09/04/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 08/09/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 7.70 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 08/27/2018


80341000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 22.30 Postal Services ‐ Government  Shop postage 08/08/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 2.84 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 08/31/2018


02335000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 0.71 Postal Services ‐ Government  Admin postage 08/14/2018


02000000 11200      Wal‐Mart #1550 12.52 Discount Stores Snow and Ice conference 09/05/2018


$396.99


FITZGERALD EMILY


01560000 57470      Nso/healthcare Malpins 1732.00 Insurance Sales, Underwriting, 
and Premiums


Erin Malpractice Insurance; this 
expense is annually coded to 57470 
(insurance) so AC updated code on 
10/8 from 57329 (other prof svcs)


08/27/2018


01560000 56120 G7110Wal‐Mart #1550 8.36 Discount Stores clinic supplies 08/10/2018


$1,740.36


FOLOWELL DIANE
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01113000 57313      Baymont Inn & Suites ‐15.61 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Credit of sales tax from prior 
charge; AC updated object code on 
10/8 from G7313 to 57313, will need 
approval again


08/21/2018


01113000 57312      Boathouse Cantina Inc 24.08 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner meal for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell in Salida, CO., while 
attending the State of Colordo 
Summer Clerk's Conference.


08/20/2018


01110000 57312      Boathouse Cantina Inc 24.07 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner meal for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell in Salida, CO., while 
attending the State of Colordo 
Summer Clerk's Conference.


08/20/2018


01110000 57312      Patio Pancake Place 18.53 Eating Places, Restaurants Breakfast meal for Kathy Simillion 
and Diane Folowell in Salida, CO., 
while attending State of Colorado 
Summer Clerk's Conference.


08/21/2018


01113000 57312      Patio Pancake Place 18.53 Eating Places, Restaurants Breakfast meal for Kathy Simillion 
and Diane Folowell in Salida, CO., 
while attending State of Colorado 
Summer Clerk's Conference.


08/21/2018


01113000 57312      Safeway #2817 4.39 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Coffee for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell in Salida, CO., while 
attending Summer Clerk's 
Conference.


08/21/2018


01110000 57312      Safeway #2817 4.39 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Coffee for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell in Salida, CO., while 
attending Summer Clerk's 
Conference.


08/21/2018


01113000 57312      The Bounty Restaurant 8.72 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch for Kathy Simillion and Diane 
Folowell in Salida, CO., while 
attending State of Colorado 
Summer Clerk's Conference.


08/20/2018


01110000 57312      The Bounty Restaurant 8.71 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch for Kathy Simillion and Diane 
Folowell in Salida, CO., while 
attending State of Colorado 
Summer Clerk's Conference.


08/20/2018
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01110000 57312      Tst* Moonlight Pizza & Br 23.76 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell in Salida, CO., while 
attending State Clerk's Summer 
Conference.


08/22/2018


01113000 57312      Tst* Moonlight Pizza & Br 23.76 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner for Kathy Simillion and 
Diane Folowell in Salida, CO., while 
attending State Clerk's Summer 
Conference.


08/22/2018


01113000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 200.00 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Postage stamps to use in office 
when not using Postage Machine.


08/24/2018


$343.33


FRY DARRELL


10000000 11200      Dws 285 Diner 19.09 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel Meal for Darrell Fry ‐ 
Attended the 2018 Denver 
International Airport Surplus Sale; 
expense not allowable, AC coded to 
A/R on 10/8, Steph/Rick reimbursing 


08/16/2018


$19.09


FURIMSKY BROOKE


03350211 57329      Sonic Drive In #4061 7.61 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


APS funds:  Needs for elderly, BF for 
C Harris, food, 8‐15‐18, Inv # 
933816. 


08/15/2018


$7.61


GOMEZ MARY


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 35.21 Discount Stores flex for families 08/07/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 48.10 Discount Stores flex for families 08/16/2018


$83.31
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HART JR WILLIAM S


01107000 57312      McDonalds F6315 12.83 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Picked up a meal for a transport he 
was going to so that he would not 
have to stop. Detentions; AC 
updated ORG code for detention 
activity from operational support on 
10/8, will need to be approved again


08/18/2018


01107000 57312      McDonalds F6315 21.21 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Got a meal for the road for the long 
transport to pick up an inmate. 
Detentions; AC updated ORG code 
for detention activity from 
operational support on 10/8, will 
need to be approved again


08/07/2018


01107000 59037      Physical Therapy Pm 118.46 Health Practitioners, Medical 
Services


Physical therapy for an inmate: 
Detentions


08/31/2018


01120000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 17.88 Discount Stores Coffee maker for detention officers 
in their tower; AC updated ORG 
code to detention operational 
support on 10/8, will need approval 
again


08/27/2018


01107000 57312      Wendys 4795 12.69 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Transport of inmate for detentions; 
AC updated ORG code for detention 
activity from operational support on 
10/8, will need to be approved again


08/14/2018


01107000 57312      Wendys 4795 14.54 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Transport for detentions; AC 
updated ORG code for detention 
activity from operational support on 
10/8, will need to be approved again


08/31/2018


01107000 57312      Wendys 4795 12.69 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Transport of inmate detentions; AC 
updated ORG code for detention 
activity from operational support on 
10/8, will need to be approved again


08/11/2018


$210.30


HILDRETH VICKI
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01600000 57331      City‐Market #0419 9.28 Grocery Stores and Supermark staff meeting 08/14/2018


01601000 57331      City‐Market #0419 15.47 Grocery Stores and Supermark staff meeting 08/14/2018


01600000 57361      Timesheets Com 13.50 Accounting, Auditing, and Boo subscription to Timesheets.com 09/01/2018


01601000 57361      Timesheets Com 22.50 Accounting, Auditing, and Boo subscription to Timesheets.com 09/01/2018


01600000 57361      Timesheets Com 2.09 Accounting, Auditing, and Boo subscription to timesheets.com 08/08/2018


01601000 57361      Timesheets Com 3.48 Accounting, Auditing, and Boo subscription to timesheets.com 08/08/2018


$66.32


HOUCK JONATHAN


01101000 57331      Ol Miner Steakhouse 49.34 Eating Places, Restaurants Meeting meal Matthew Birnie & 
Jonathan Houck 


08/07/2018


01101000 57331      W Cafe 31.03 Eating Places, Restaurants Lunch Meeting Jonathan Houck & 
Matthew Birnie 


09/04/2018


$80.37


Hoyt Matthew


01262000 57331      Sq *camp4coffee 8.50 Miscellaneous Food Stores & C Marble Quarry Trail Meeting 08/30/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *camp4coffee 8.50 Miscellaneous Food Stores & C Marble Quarry Trail Meeting 08/14/2018


$17.00


ISHAM AMY


01109000 57313 G3250Grand Junction Candlewoo 475.00 Candlewood Suites hotel fro crime scene investigator 
class 7‐29 / 8‐3 post 


08/03/2018


$475.00


JAEGER CORRINE M


01550000 57331 G7100City‐Market #0419 20.76 Grocery Stores and Supermark Meeting meal ‐ ECC 08/09/2018
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$20.76


Johnson Jordan


01152000 57361      In *whytry, Llc 271.80 Schools, Elementary and Secon curriclum 08/07/2018


$271.80


KELLUM ANTHONY


03350210 57312      Arbys #6842 10.49 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 8‐6 to 8‐9‐18, Inv # 20033. 


08/09/2018


03350210 57312      Cb And Potts Denver 18.24 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 8‐6 to 8‐9‐18, Inv # 20002. 


08/08/2018


03350210 57312      Chick‐Fil‐A #02479 8.08 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 8‐6 to 8‐9‐18, Inv # 
2317140. 


08/06/2018


03350210 57312      Good Times Dr Thru 106 9.21 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 8‐6 to 8‐9‐18, Inv # 8634. 


08/07/2018


03350210 57312      Schlotzskys 1790 14.46 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 8‐6 to 8‐9‐18, Inv # 
30583164. 


08/08/2018


03350210 57313      Sleep Inn Denver Tech Ce 355.71 Sleep Inn Admin:  Trvl/lodging, AK, CBMS trg, 
Denver, 8‐6 to 8‐9‐18, Inv # 
600878565. 


08/06/2018


03350210 57313      Sleep Inn Denver Tech Ce ‐33.09 Sleep Inn Refunded of taxes on:  Admin:  
Trvl/lodging, AK, CBMS trg, Denver, 
8‐6 to 8‐9‐18, Inv # 600878565. 


08/09/2018


$383.10


LAMBERT CRYSTAL
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01703000 57361      Intl Code Council Inc 135.00 Professional Services 2015 Code Book; no coding was 
present as of 10/8, so AC added 
code for 01703000 for 
books/subscriptions (57361), will 
need approval again (should not 
have been approved with no coding 
present!)


08/24/2018


01703000 57310      One Stop Wash Llc 6.50 Car Washes Car wash no receipts available; AC 
corrected ORG code from 01070300 
and updated object code to travel‐
transportation (57310) from other 
professional services (57329) on 
10/8, will need approval again


08/09/2018


$141.50


LEON SCOTT


01109000 56120      Lasting Impressions 99.90 Miscellaneous Publishing and P uniform expense 08/27/2018


$99.90


LUCERO BOBBIE


04555000 57312 G7070Bin 707 Foodbar 43.53 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal ‐ EPR Workshop 08/08/2018


04555000 57312 G7070Dairy Queen #13320 3.51 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Meal ‐ EPR Workshop 08/08/2018


04555000 57312 G7070Red Robin No 118 20.26 Eating Places, Restaurants Meal ‐ EPR Workshop 08/10/2018


04555000 57312 G7070Shell Oil 57444238406 5.27 Service Stations Meal ‐ EPR Workshop 08/09/2018


04555000 57312 G7070Wienerschnitzel 844 6.46 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo Meal ‐ EPR Workshop 08/09/2018


$79.03


LUPTON CURTIS


80341000 56510      Do Supply Company 209.00 Electronic Sales Parts #968 08/29/2018


$209.00
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MAGRUDER RACHEL


01262000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 26.80 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Alpine Express Delinquent bill 
mailing


08/09/2018


$26.80


McDonald Charles


01601000 57313      611 Comfort Suites Carond 186.00 Comfort Inns CM ‐ lodging while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/29/2018


01601000 57312      City‐Market #0435 2.70 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


CM ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/28/2018


01601000 57312      Cke*red Rock Dinef 155 16.00 Eating Places, Restaurants CM ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/29/2018


01601000 57312      Cke*red Rock Dinef 155 17.19 Eating Places, Restaurants CM ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/28/2018


01601000 57312      Fatbelly Eats Llc 17.45 Eating Places, Restaurants CM ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/28/2018


01601000 57312      Sq *slow Groovin Bb 21.24 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


CM ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/29/2018


01601000 57312      Three43main Inc 37.00 Eating Places, Restaurants CM ‐ meal while doing physical 
inspections in the Marble area


08/27/2018


$297.58


MCFARLAND KRISTY


01601000 57313      Beaver Run Resort 210.49 Hotels, Motels, Resorts KM ‐ lodging while at CATA 
conference


08/29/2018


01601000 57313      Beaver Run Resort ‐39.82 Hotels, Motels, Resorts credit for KM ‐ lodging while at 
CATA conference


09/04/2018


01601000 57312      Bold 19.15 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while at CATA conference 08/29/2018


01601000 57312      Kenosha Steakhouse 18.24 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while at CATA conference 08/28/2018


01601000 57312      Uptown On Main 49.00 Eating Places, Restaurants KM ‐ meal while at CATA conference 08/28/2018
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$257.06


MCLAUGHLIN LAUREN


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 34.51 Discount Stores Admin: Office Supplies, LM, 8‐29‐
18, Inv # 2278. 


08/29/2018


03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 8.97 Discount Stores Admin: Office Supplies, LM, 8‐29‐
18, Inv # 8907. 


08/29/2018


McLaughlin Sean


01120000 56120      Galls 134.84 Men's, Women's, and 
Children's Uniforms


Uniforms items for a new Detention 
Deputy: Detentions; AC updated 
code from detentions activity to 
operational support on 10/8, will 
need approval again


08/07/2018


01120000 56120      In *off Center Designs‐Ll 40.00 Professional Services Decals for some uniform shirts: 
Detentions; AC updated code from 
detentions activity to operational 
support on 10/8, will need approval 
again


08/07/2018


01120000 57440      Notary Training 31.20 Computer Software Stores Online training for a new Detention 
Officer the receipt was not printed 
out; AC updated object code from 
56630 (education/promotion) to 
57440 (schools/training) on 10/8, 
will need approval again


08/29/2018


01120000 57440      Notary Training 31.20 Computer Software Stores Notary online training for Detention 
Officer; AC updated object code 
from 56630 (education/promotion) 
to 57440 (schools/training) on 10/8, 
will need approval again


08/07/2018


$280.72


Mense Elizabeth
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01103000 57440      Notary Training 39.00 Computer Software Stores Colorado Notary Public Training 
Course ‐ E. Mense


08/08/2018


01103000 57430      Sos Registration Fee 10.00 Government Services Secretary of State Notary Public 
Application ‐ E. Mense


08/09/2018


01103000 56110      The Paper Clip 24.12 Stationery, Office Supplies and 
Writing Paper


The Paper Clip‐ Notary Public 
Stamp ‐ E. Mense


08/13/2018


01103000 56110      The Paper Clip 17.59 Stationery, Office Supplies and 
Writing Paper


The Paper Clip‐ Notary Public 
Record Book for E. Mense 


08/09/2018


70741010 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 522.60 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Certified Mail Postage ‐ Pitchfork 
Public Notice; for J. Cattles


08/16/2018


$613.31


MESSNER JOHN


01101000 57332      Club 20 165.00 Other Business Services J. Messner‐ Club 20 2018 Fall 
Conference 9/7/18 


08/09/2018


01101000 57313      Grand Lodge Creste ‐17.87 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Refund of $17.87 for taxes charged 
for stay 8/23/18‐8/24/18


08/29/2018


01101000 57313      Grand Lodge Creste 153.47 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging; CAST Meeting Mt. Crested 
Butte 8/23/18‐8/24/18


08/23/2018


01101000 57331      The Last Steep 19.32 Eating Places, Restaurants J. Messner ‐ CAST Meeting lunch 
Crested Butte, CO; AC changed 
object code from travel meals 
(57312) to meeting meals (57331) on 
10/8


08/24/2018


$319.92


METCALF MICHAEL


82500000 56611      Amazon.Com 25.98 Book Stores HDD Enclosure for GIS 08/22/2018


43809000 58210 G8085Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/bill 999.00 Book Stores Storage Device for HHS Camera 
System ‐‐Drobo 810n x1


08/18/2018


82501000 56611      Amzn Mktp Us 699.00 Book Stores Panasonic IP Camera for Airport 08/09/2018
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43809000 58210 G8085Amzn Mktp Us 792.00 Book Stores HDD Storage for HHS Camera 
System ‐‐ Seagate HDD's x4


08/17/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 104.90 Special Trade Contractors White Water Park River Cam via 
ICConnex ‐ Installation fee & 12 
month contract


08/10/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 134.99 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Coroner's Office (106 S Taylor) ‐ 
$134.99 Weed Mgmt (711 S 10th 
St) ‐ $78.98 Blvd House (600 W. 
Tomichi) ‐ $10.00 ‐ This was for the 
static IP @ Blvd House, they did not 
remove it from the account and 
credit me appropriately, this was 
taken care of on 09.


09/01/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 10.00 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Coroner's Office (106 S Taylor) ‐ 
$134.99 Weed Mgmt (711 S 10th 
St) ‐ $78.98 Blvd House (600 W. 
Tomichi) ‐ $10.00 ‐ This was for the 
static IP @ Blvd House, they did not 
remove it from the account and 
credit me appropriately, this was 
taken care of on 09.


09/01/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 78.98 Computer 
Network/Information Services


Coroner's Office (106 S Taylor) ‐ 
$134.99 Weed Mgmt (711 S 10th 
St) ‐ $78.98 Blvd House (600 W. 
Tomichi) ‐ $10.00 ‐ This was for the 
static IP @ Blvd House, they did not 
remove it from the account and 
credit me appropriately, this was 
taken care of on 09.


09/01/2018


82501000 57030      Internet Colorado 469.65 Special Trade Contractors White Water Park ‐ River Cam 
Service via ICConnex ‐ This bill 
includes purchase of antenna, 
monthly cost, and pro‐rated 
monthly cost for partial month


08/10/2018


82501010 57020      J2 Efax Services 94.95 Direct Marketing Continuity Su Secure eFax Services 08/14/2018


82500000 56611      Wal‐Mart #1550 9.96 Discount Stores USB Powered Speakers for 
Marilyn's PC (HHS)


09/05/2018
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$3,419.41


METROZ JANETTE


52541000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 26.50 Discount Stores Landfill supply 08/27/2018


$26.50


Mirza Emily


04556000 57312 G3430Biggies Subs 10.09 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐Fo TRAVEL MEAL 08/28/2018


04555000 57331 G3090Camp Robber Restaurant 167.50 Eating Places, Restaurants WCPHP meeting meal 08/16/2018


04555000 57331 G3090Camp Robber Restaurant 17.00 Eating Places, Restaurants tip added to 8/16/2018 order 08/23/2018


01550000 57313 G7100Copper Mtn Resort 177.33 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging at Public Health in the 
Rockies Conference


08/15/2018


04556000 57313 G3430Copper Mtn Resort 70.97 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging at Public Health in the 
Rockies Conference


08/15/2018


04555000 57313 G3090Copper Mtn Resort 177.33 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging at Public Health in the 
Rockies Conference


08/15/2018


04555000 57313 G3500Copper Mtn Resort 177.30 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging at Public Health in the 
Rockies Conference


08/15/2018


04556000 57312 G3430Uptown On Main 22.99 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel Meal; AC updated object 
code on 10/8 from G7312 to 57312, 
will need approval again


08/28/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Wholefds Fco #10470 15.12 Grocery Stores and Supermark travel meal 08/30/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Wholefds Fco #10470 27.66 Grocery Stores and Supermark travel meal 08/31/2018


04556000 57312 G3430Wholefds Fco #10470 6.92 Grocery Stores and Supermark travel meal 08/30/2018


$870.21


MORGAN RANDY


03350210 57331      City‐Market #0419 35.22 Grocery Stores and Supermark Meeting meal 08/21/2018
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04555000 56651      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 663.84 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru Vaccine 08/17/2018


04555000 56652      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 542.66 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru Vaccine 08/22/2018


04555000 56652      Sanofi Pasteur Inc 4565.95 Drugs, Drug Proprietaries, Dru vaccine 08/17/2018


04555000 57330      Wal‐Mart #1550 35.86 Discount Stores Supplies for staff meeting; AC 
updated object code from operating 
supplies (56120) to meeting 
supplies (57330) on 10/8


08/17/2018


$5,843.53


MORRILL SCOTT


01122000 57331 G3380Dominos 6335 92.93 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Dinner for EOC Staff ‐ Russell Fire 
08/11/18. 100% to Emergency 
Operations activity


08/11/2018


01121000 57313 G3380Drury Denver Tech 99.99 Drury Inns Participated in interviews for the 
Colorado Office of Emergency 
Management Field Service 
Supervisor Position. 


09/03/2018


$192.92


MUGGLESTONE JONATHAN


01363000 56120      True Value Hardware 23.98 Hardware Stores Operating supplies 56120 08/28/2018


$23.98


MYKOL MARK


01109000 57331      City‐Market #0419 61.82 Grocery Stores and Supermark legal update class 08/12/2018


01109000 57331      Mochas 2.99 Eating Places, Restaurants legal updates class 08/13/2018


01109000 57331      Wal‐Mart #1550 70.41 Discount Stores legal updates class 08/12/2018


01109000 57331      Wal‐Mart #1550 33.65 Discount Stores legal updates class 08/07/2018


$168.87
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NIENHUESER LINDA


01718000 57331      Brickhouse 737 25.89 Eating Places, Restaurants Dinner ‐ CGFOS Western Slop 
Workshop in Ouray


08/09/2018


01718000 57313      Pay*wiesbaden Hot Springs 136.52 Hotels, Motels, Resorts 2nd night lodging, CGFOA Western 
Slop Workshop in Ouray


08/09/2018


01718000 57331      Sq *camp‐Bells Caj 10.89 Eating Places, Restaurants Breakfast ‐ CGFOA Western Slope 
Workshop in Ouray


08/09/2018


$173.30


Pagano Catherine


01000000 11200      Go Mart #87 90.33 Service Stations Credit card # stolen, not our charge; 
code this expense to A/R and code 
credit next month to A/R


08/15/2018


$90.33


PERCIVAL LANY


10000000 11200      Dws 285 Diner 22.24 Eating Places, Restaurants Travel Meal for Lany Percival ‐ 
Attended the 2018 Denver 
International Airport Surplus Sale; 
expense not allowable, code to A/R; 
Steph/Rick will reimburse, will need 
to be approved again


08/16/2018


$22.24


RASCON LAURA


03350210 56110      Berfields Stage Stop 65.25 Sporting Goods Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, moving 
supplies, 8‐24‐18, Inv # 5941?. 


08/24/2018


RASCON SELENIA
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03350210 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 19.14 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, SR, moving 
supplies, 8‐23‐18, Inv # 6308. 


08/23/2018


$84.39


REINMAN JANET


01158000 56110      Sq *open Your Eyes 72.96 Commercial Art, Graphics, Pho Office supplies. 08/22/2018


01158000 57331      Twisted Fork (New Ownersh 89.05 Eating Places, Restaurants Staff meeting meal, 5 people, exit 
thank‐you lunch for Derek See.


08/24/2018


$162.01


REYNOLDS JONI


03000000 11200      Avis Rent‐A‐Car 1 254.92 Avis Rent‐A‐Car A/P_A/R, pass through, JR, North 
Syracus, NY, 8‐1 to 8‐8‐18, Inv # 
614147273, personal charge, to be 
reimbursed by JR, check # 1286, 8‐
16‐18. 


08/08/2018


03350210 57331      City‐Market #0419 82.95 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Admin:  Mtgs/meals, JR, 
construction worker appreciation 
lunch, 8‐19‐18, Inv # 19429. 


08/19/2018


03350210 57331      City‐Market #0419 53.07 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


Admin:  Mtgs/meals, JR, Leadership 
team mtg, 8‐14‐18, Inv # 14008. 


08/14/2018


04555000 57313      Copper Mtn Resort 335.10 Hotels, Motels, Resorts PH:  Trvl/lodging, JR, CALPHO, 
Nursing Directors & Public Health in 
the Rockies, Copper Mtn, 8‐28 to 8‐
30‐18, Inv # R4FE15‐1. 


08/15/2018


03350210 57331      Palisades Restaurant 154.38 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Mtgs/meals, JR, Leadership 
team mtg, 8‐14‐18, Inv # 544700. 


08/14/2018


$880.42


RICORD REBECCA


01703000 56110      Wal‐Mart #1550 7.91 Discount Stores office supplies 09/04/2018
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$7.91


Roper Melody


01100000 56120      City‐Market #0419 3.96 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


distilled water for deep cycle 
batteries


08/22/2018


01100000 56160      Safeway #0617 28.96 Grocery Stores and Supermark soda for vending machine 08/14/2018


$32.92


SCHULTZ OLIVIA


01109000 57331      City‐Market #0419 30.16 Grocery Stores and 
Supermarkets


city market Ross Downs good bye 
party; AC updated object code from 
operating supplies (56120) to 
meeting meals (57331) on 10/8, will 
need approval again


08/06/2018


$30.16


See Derek


01158000 57331      Gunnison Vitamin Health 124.00 Miscellaneous and Specialty 
Retail Stores


meeting meal ‐ choice pass 
committee ‐Derek, Janet + 5


08/06/2018


$124.00


Seling Cheryl


01150000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 4.69 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Mailed thumb drive to CTSI with 
HIPAA sensitive data for a current 
employee.


08/07/2018


$4.69


SIMILLION KATHRYN
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01110000 57430      Hope And Glory 45.98 Florists County Clerk's Association Silent 
Auction Item.  Scholarship Auction. 


08/21/2018


01000000 11200      Patio Pancake Place 29.39 Eating Places, Restaurants Cyber Security Training in Denver; 
per K Simillion, State is going to 
reimburse this travel expense, so 
code to A/R ‐ AC 10/8


09/05/2018


$75.37


Sparks April


03360110 57331      Chilis Canon City 52.49 Eating Places, Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, AS & 2 others, 
CW visit, Canon City, 8‐9‐18, C 
Cantu case, HH # 26‐018386, Inv # 
20027. 


08/10/2018


$52.49


SPICER WILLIAM


01601000 57361      Pch 31.16 Direct Marketing Continuity 
Subscription Merchants


Omni search ‐ address/phone # 
lookup


08/09/2018


01600000 57361      Pch 18.69 Direct Marketing Continuity 
Subscription Merchants


Omni search ‐ address/phone # 
lookup


08/09/2018


$49.85


SPITZMILLER SCOTT


10612030 56610      Aircraft Spruce And Speci 138.75 Other Automotive, Aircraft, an Truck radio antennas (2) 08/15/2018


10613010 56120      Amzn Mktp Us 143.85 Book Stores Batteries for all of the flood lights in 
the terminal


08/30/2018


10612010 57220      Berkshire Instrument 334.00 Electrical Parts and Equipment Testing and calibration on two 
altimeters: 2K339, OC697


08/27/2018


$616.60
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STANLEY LAURA


01262000 57331      City‐Market #0419 3.56 Grocery Stores and Supermark Brush Creek Meeting Water 08/27/2018


01262000 57331      City‐Market #0419 24.17 Grocery Stores and Supermark Brush Creek Meeting Snacks 08/27/2018


01262000 56110      Safeway #0617 23.97 Grocery Stores and Supermark Breakroom supplies 08/14/2018


01262000 57331      Sq *double Shot Cyc 38.70 Other Services Brush Creek Meeting Coffee 08/27/2018


$90.40


Sue Gurk Betty


04555000 56110 G3500Passion Planner 42.00 Stationery, Office Supplies and  2019 Calendar/Personal Planner 08/30/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 73.96 Discount Stores School supplies for 2 Wraparound 
Youth


08/07/2018


03155000 59044 G7250Wal‐Mart #1550 51.61 Discount Stores School supplies for one Wrap youth 08/15/2018


$167.57


SUMMER ROBERT


01107000 57312      Burger King #1267 16.38 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


prisoner transport with Summer an 
Liest to Junction; AC updated ORG 
code from 01109 to 01107 (inmate 
transport meals coded to 
detentions and not Sheriff), will 
need approval again


08/16/2018


01109000 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 9.95 Postal Services ‐ Government  postage 2018‐0401 dui 08/27/2018


01109000 56120      Wal‐Mart #1550 33.92 Discount Stores jump drives 08/22/2018


$60.25


TUCKER SHELLEY


03350210 56170      Usps Po 0740860777 2.84 Postal Services ‐ Government 
Only


Admin:  Postage, ST for Senior 
Services, 8‐14‐18, Inv # 167. 


08/14/2018
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$2.84


WACKER MARGARET


04555000 57331 G3090Safeway #0617 28.90 Grocery Stores and Supermark WCPHP Meeting meal 08/16/2018


01550000 57312 G7100Silverheels At The Orehou 19.53 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at PH in the Rockies, Emily 
and Margaret


08/30/2018


04556000 57312 G3430Silverheels At The Orehou 19.50 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at PH in the Rockies, Emily 
and Margaret


08/30/2018


04555000 57312 G3090Silverheels At The Orehou 19.50 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at PH in the Rockies, Emily 
and Margaret


08/30/2018


04555000 57312 G3500Silverheels At The Orehou 19.50 Eating Places, Restaurants meal at PH in the Rockies, Emily 
and Margaret


08/30/2018


$106.93


WEAK KELLY


01718000 57313      Boulder Twin Lakes Inn 133.45 Hotels, Motels, Resorts Lodging, Colorado Munis User 
Group Meeting, 8/14/18


08/13/2018


01718000 57312      Steak‐N‐Shake #0716 5.80 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Dinner, Colorado Munis Group 
Meeting, 8/14/18


08/13/2018


$139.25


Wheaton Bradford


03350210 57313      Best Western Hotels 299.98 Best Western Hotels Admin:  Trvl/lodging, BW, CBMS 
trg, Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐
23‐18, Inv # 506/3502. 


08/23/2018


03350210 57312      Burnt Ends Bbq 15.99 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # 5812?. 


08/22/2018


03350210 57312      Conoco ‐ Gunsmoke Travel 4.92 Service Stations Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # P87036/5541?. 


08/23/2018
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03350210 57312      Jabos Barbeq 18.57 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # 5814?. 


08/23/2018


03000000 11200      Los Chingones 3.31 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # 5812?. Over per diem $3.31


08/22/2018


03350210 57312      Los Chingones 27.61 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # 5812?. Over per diem $3.31


08/22/2018


03350210 57312      Signorelli Enterprises 22.42 Eating Places, Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # 5812?. 


08/21/2018


03350210 57312      Starbucks Store 17748 7.40 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # 5814?. 


08/23/2018


03350210 57312      Starbucks Store 17748 7.40 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # 5814?. 


08/22/2018


03350210 57312      Wendys #4854 4.48 Quick Payment Service‐Fast‐
Food Restaurants


Admin:  Trvl/meals, BW, CBMS trg, 
Greenwood Village, 8‐21 to 8‐23‐18, 
Inv # 5814?.  


08/21/2018


$412.08


WIGGINTON BRADLEY


01363000 56120      In *valley Wide Hydro 22.99 Cigar Stores and Stands Operating Supplies 56120 08/14/2018


$22.99


WILLIAMS STEPHANIE


10610000 56610      Aircraft Spruce And Speci 933.00 Other Automotive, Aircraft, 
and Farm Equipment


One truck air to ground radio, 
two(2) hand held air to ground 
radios


08/30/2018
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10612030 56610      Aircraft Spruce And Speci 400.00 Other Automotive, Aircraft, 
and Farm Equipment


One truck air to ground radio, 
two(2) hand held air to ground 
radios


08/30/2018


10612010 57430      Co Motor Veh Serv Reta 7.08 Government Services Temporary permit to drive 
purchased dump truck from Denver 
International Airport to Gunnison. 


08/31/2018


$1,340.08


WORRALL CAROL


04555000 57310 G3090City Market #0219 Fuel 40.93 Fuel Dispenser, Automated Fuel for department vehicle; AC 
updated object code on 10/8: all 
DHHS fuel costs are coded to travel‐
transportation, not the fuel object; 
will need approval again 


08/19/2018


01550000 57313 G3050Days Inn Gunnison 110.00 Days Inns Terry Balet Lodging 08/22/2018


$150.93


YOUNG JILL


01109000 56120      Amzn Mktp Us 29.98 Book Stores ID protectors from Amazon for 
county key cards


08/21/2018


01109000 57329      Co Gunnison Co Svs 19.17 Government Services recording fee for sheriff sale 
2018cv30002 Lickert‐  cert. of 
purchase


08/16/2018


01109000 57331      Mochas 17.42 Eating Places, Restaurants legal update class at rodeo grounds 
8‐8‐18


08/08/2018


$66.57


$37,395.87TOTAL PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:
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Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required
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Parties to the Agreement:
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Fiscal Impact:
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Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:
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County Manager Review:
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Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


5


10/19/2018


ok   db     10/17/18


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Present Monthly, Investment and Quarterly Interest Reports


Treasurer's Reports


10/17/2018
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FUNDS BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 11,858,194.11    713,035.23         (793,744.90)            11,777,484.44    


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 3,268,021.77      532,967.34         (28,602.57)              3,772,386.54      


Due from Tre-Human Services 902,985.33         11,138.17           (249,223.76)            664,899.74         


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 69,336.74           42,813.81           (68,540.13)              43,610.42           


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 76,634.17           8,614.54             (65.16)                     85,183.55           


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 16,608.64           -                      (2,002.90)                14,605.74           


Due from Tre-Airport 927,351.40         82,636.40           (166,627.54)            843,360.26         


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 895,644.86         88,081.45           (768.15)                   982,958.16         


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 731,777.30         37,651.68           (588.10)                   768,840.88         


Due from Tre-Mosquito 36,677.15           355.20                (14,071.20)              22,961.15           


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 87,764.94           8,595.79             (73.65)                     96,287.08           


Due from Tre-Risk Management 567,078.28         -                      (15,952.32)              551,125.96         


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 135,404.06         111,883.42         (189.01)                   247,098.47         


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 115,848.77         11,587.51           (97.40)                     127,338.88         


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,749,170.70      35,617.76           (33,929.41)              1,750,859.05      


Due from Tre-Water 108,027.48         -                      (23,684.63)              84,342.85           


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 282,424.15         139,248.09         (119,324.21)            302,348.03         


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 109,667.56         15,287.26           (150.44)                   124,804.38         


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 46,458.43           9,252.71             (42.58)                     55,668.56           


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 9.90                    -                      -                          9.90                    


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,834,522.61      135,712.40         (1,505.91)                1,968,729.10      


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 823,923.25         2,911.86             (638.91)                   826,196.20         


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 2,010,501.93      27,941.26           (1,620.41)                2,036,822.78      


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 813,506.93         157,028.41         (741.81)                   969,793.53         


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 2,845,416.98      324,424.02         (2,742.32)                3,167,098.68      


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 2,128.99             299.15                -                          2,428.14             


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 228.02                -                      (0.17)                       227.85                


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 665,097.63         -                      (508.35)                   664,589.28         


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                  -                      -                          69.19                  


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      16,955.48           (16,955.48)              -                      


Due from Tre-Health Claims 69,788.24           128,542.05         (116,734.18)            81,596.11           


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 868,816.10         5,572.77             (668.32)                   873,720.55         


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 281,374.65         20,697.80           (230.88)                   301,841.57         


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 17,639.56           610,640.21         (606,615.00)            21,664.77           


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00           -                      -                          96,160.00           


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 57,088.00           -                      -                          57,088.00           


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 13,530.37           318.00                (10.58)                     13,837.79           


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 392,788.79         1,465,896.75      (1,433,625.89)         425,059.65         


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing 11.31                  1,796,109.89      (1,796,109.89)         11.31                  


Due from Tre-Water Resource 88,986.77           -                      (68.02)                     88,918.75           


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 641,990.74         168.00                (200,339.63)            441,819.11         


Due from Tre-Living Community 9,765.96             2,178.44             (9,860.64)                2,083.76             


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 33,518,421.76    6,544,162.85      (5,706,654.45)         34,355,930.16    


CITIES AND TOWNS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 11,574.37           6,911.31             (11,590.18)              6,895.50             


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 13,786.68           1,717.07             (13,838.20)              1,665.55             


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 8,137.12             4,424.32             (8,172.96)                4,388.48             


Due from Tre-Marble General 478.43                548.43                (486.20)                   540.66                


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 16,151.70           10,137.75           (16,687.47)              9,601.98             


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 689.41                265.59                (691.33)                   263.67                


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 50,817.71           24,004.47           (51,466.34)              23,355.84           


SCHOOLS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 243,106.51         129,359.49         (244,393.27)            128,072.73         


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 63,698.36           14,063.08           (64,231.89)              13,529.55           


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 9,040.13             7,693.55             (9,040.13)                7,693.55             


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 183.20                -                      (183.20)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 2,947.23             1,766.98             (3,196.88)                1,517.33             


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 399.10                195.31                (443.46)                   150.95                
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Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 34,211.37           7,576.13             (34,517.01)              7,270.49             


SCHOOLS TOTAL 353,585.90         160,654.54         (356,005.84)            158,234.60         


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 11,960.27           2,751.88             (12,160.10)              2,552.05             


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 2,835.70             1,316.32             (2,867.10)                1,284.92             


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 1,233.52             979.63                (1,242.80)                970.35                


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 9,587.84             3,596.79             (9,695.69)                3,488.94             


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 14.07                  30.11                  (14.58)                     29.60                  


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 4,487.71             2,899.77             (4,525.03)                2,862.45             


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 17,697.71           11,101.97           (18,318.91)              10,480.77           


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 1,148.91             865.41                (1,159.27)                855.05                


Due from Tre-Cemetery 2,917.16             1,215.54             (2,942.43)                1,190.27             


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 6,012.78             2,732.21             (6,072.34)                2,672.65             


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 172.86                143.70                (172.86)                   143.70                


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 9,384.77             3,889.94             (9,384.77)                3,889.94             


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 19,901.12           8,764.39             (20,106.84)              8,558.67             


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 46,343.66           21,794.11           (46,908.68)              21,229.09           


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 12,867.74           5,769.97             (12,932.05)              5,705.66             


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 2,983.95             1,357.46             (3,000.00)                1,341.41             


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 1,010.73             838.30                (1,010.73)                838.30                


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 922.03                339.12                (975.57)                   285.58                


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 5,475.98             4,422.52             (5,513.08)                4,385.42             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 759.48                595.50                (759.48)                   595.50                


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 609.65                478.02                (609.65)                   478.02                


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 158,327.64         75,882.66           (160,371.96)            73,838.34           


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 430,341.07         460,354.92         (508,519.94)            382,176.05         


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax -                      29,701.95           (1,626.57)                28,075.38           


Due from Tre-SOT -                      227,734.51         (227,734.51)            -                      


Due from Tre-State Auto -                      219,286.83         -                          219,286.83         


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                      720.00                -                          720.00                


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                      108.00                (108.00)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                      1,334.00             (1,334.00)                -                      


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 16,291.88           1,589.58             (6,861.38)                11,020.08           


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust (6,029.51)            41,752.81           (25,774.41)              9,948.89             


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      55,372.42           (55,372.42)              -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 3,896.40             740.00                (1,841.38)                2,795.02             


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 805,594.97         4,054.74             (804,139.64)            5,510.07             


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 24,910.66           40,969.58           (44,875.43)              21,004.81           


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                      -                          -                      


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 1,275,005.47      1,083,719.34      (1,678,187.68)         680,537.13         


GRAND TOTALS 35,356,158.48 7,888,423.86      (7,952,686.27)         35,291,896.07    


TO THE HONORABLE PHIL CHAMBERLAND, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of Septembert 2018.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Phil Chamberland


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 78,050.29 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 862,041.62 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 55,291.29 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 500,229.68 0.27% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 483,470.47 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 1,465,401.45 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 1,997,461.36 2.25% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 2,594,157.87 2.11% Pool Mo


Great Western Bank MM 1105 2,034,977.58 0.30% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,010,668.01 0.45% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 379,342.91 0.55% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 382,523.78 0.55% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 16,087.28 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 12,013,865.27          34.04%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 243,618.20                1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/29/19 -  4yrs


Ally LWJ8 1384 244,799.10                1.60% CD SA/Mat 12/10/18 - 3 yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 238,402.15                1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


Bank of New England KAL2 1326 244,669.25                3.15% CD SA/Mat 7/29/22 4 yrs


Bank West CFZ9 1371 234,871.70                1.40% CD M/Mat 5/24/21  -  4yrs 5mo


Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 236,777.80                2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 233,938.25                1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 239,913.80                2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 238,250.25 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr


Brickell Bank DAK7 1346 243,209.05 1.65% CD M/Mat 8/30/19 2 yr


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 241,677.80                2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 244,088.60                1.95% CD SA/Mat 7/15/19  - 4 yrs


Cathay Bank 9MQ5 1328 243,380.55                3.15% CD SA/Mat 6/8/2023 5 yrs


CIMB JAM7 1347 235,827.20 2.10% CD Q/Mat 6/16/22 5yr Callable


Citibank QK40 1330 243,030.20 3.10% CD SA/MAT 5/4/23


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 238,012.60                1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 235,476.85                1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 252,822.22                1.70% CD ANNUAL/MAT 5/14/20 27 mo


Compass Bank PFD3 1447 244,698.65                2.00% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 5 yrs


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 242,912.60                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/28/20 5 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 233,254.70                1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 239,766.80                2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


Farmers & Merchants Bank TAS7 1391 247,982.64                1.35% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 3 yrs


FFCB FRL3 1386 244,947.50                1.89% AG SA/Mat 11/25/20 - 5 yrs Callable


FFCB GJV8 1376 490,690.00                1.20% AG SA/MAT 1/6/2020  Callable


FFCB GXX8 1363 475,510.70                1.34% AG SA/MAT 10/13/20 Callable


FFCB HE58 1341 482,640.00                2.16% AG SA/MAT 10/11/22 Callable


FFCB JDA4 1336 492,790.00                2.94% AG SA/MAT 2/15/23 Callable


FHLB 8NR0 1373 531,208.80                1.12% AG SA/MAT 10/11/19  Callable


FHLB A2K3 1359 481,895.00                1.70% AG SA/MAT 11/26/21   5yrs Callable


FHLB B6Q4 1349 482,010.00                2.08% AG SA/MAT 4/27/22   5 yrs Callable


FHLB CX82 1339 484,205.00                2.38% AG SA/Mat 12-/5/22  5 yrs Callable


FHLB DT51 1332 492,690.00                3.00% AG SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 494,670.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20  - 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 9RR0 1377 484,124.85 1.25% AG SA/Mat 6/30/21  -   5yrs callable


FHLMC A4Z4 1351 485,705.00 2.20% AG SA/MAT 2/28/22  5 yrs callable


FHLMC BNA6 1349 483,135.00 2.05% AG SA/Mat 5/25/22 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC BVU3 1345 492,735.00 1.55% AG SA/Mat 12/27/19  2.5 yrs callable


FHLMC E6H8 1331 494,775.00 3.15% AG SA/MAT 5/2/23 5YRS CALLABLE


FHLMC EBQ2 1329 498,610.00 3.14% AG SA/MAT 5/17/23 CALLABLE


FHLMC SBY0 1337 489,035.00 2.55% AG SA/Mat 1/30/23 5yr callable


FHLMC SCM5 1335 489,240.00 2.70% AG SA/Mat 2/28/23 5yr Callable


FHLMC SXQ3 1325 499,155.00 3.00% AG SA/Mat 9/28/23 5yr Callable


FNMA 32G9 1366 394,676.00                1.13% AG SA/MAT 8/28/19 3 yrs callable


FNMA 3ZY4 1374 476,275.00                1.30% AG SA/Mat 7/27/21  -  5 yrs callable


FNMA 4Q36 1340 483,030.00                2.20% AG SA/MAT 10/26/22 Callable


Freedom Bank CAB9 1365 108,474.30                1.15% CD SA/MAT 9/23/20  4 yrs


Goldman Sachs JSG7 1399 244,223.35                1.55% CD SA/Mat 4/29/19   - 4 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00                2.70% CD M/,AT 2/14/23


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 233,507.05                1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


HSBC Bank YGK7 1350 239,448.30                2.45% CD SA/Mat 3/21/22 callable


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 234,928.05                1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 206,852.66                1.01% CD Q/Mat 7/21/19 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 239,257.20                1.30% CD M/Mat 5-18-20  3yr 6 mo 


Morgan Stanley ME31 1338 198,728.00                2.10% CD SA/Mat 12/30/19    2 yr 


Mountain View Bank 1383 250,000.00 1.25% CD M/Mat 1/14/19  - 18 months


Northern Bank & Trust QBQ0 1367 239,681.05 1.30% CD M/Mat 3/13/20  3 yrs 6 mo callable


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 228,661.40                1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 243,466.30                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0776 1449 245,000.00                1.75% CD M/Mat 11/8/20 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 243,944.05                2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


State Bank of India NY  5KL4 1333 241,173.10                2.90% CD SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs 


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 238,732.90                1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


Third Federal S & L QBQ0 1342 240,384.20                1.90% CD SA/Mat 9/15/20  4 yrs


Toyota Financial MJA0 1327 245,906.50                3.40% CD SA/Mat 7/24/23  5yrs


US Treasury 8T67 1352 475,920.00                1.88% AG SA/Mat 10/31/21  4 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 237,060.45                1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 239,862.35                1.45% CD SA/Mat 5/28/20    3.5yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462 244,340.95                1.90% CD SA/Mat 7/9/19 - 5 yrs


Wells Fargo Bank TTT4 1488 244,762.35 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/30/20  -  5 yrs Callable


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 23,274,448.32           65.96%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 35,288,313.59           100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements 3,582.48                    


Total Due to All Funds 35,291,896.07           


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


30-Sep-18







   TREASURER'S QUARTERLY INTEREST REPORT


   FOR GUNNISON COUNTY


   FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018


INVESTMENT INTEREST:


FUND #
 CURRENT 


QUARTER 
YEAR TO DATE    BUDGETED


% OF 


BUDGET


COUNTY GENERAL                          1 38,805.74     38,667.74      70,000.00      55.24%


ROAD & BRIDGE                               2 7,947.05      8,874.92       18,000.00      49.31%


HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 3 2,382.52      2,565.37       7,200.00       35.63%


PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY 4 149.10        (71.38)         63.00          -113.30%


CONSERVATION TRUST                7 191.98        130.00         500.00         26.00%


BOND FUND 8 44.56         50.42          400.00         12.61%


AIRPORT OPERATIONS                10 2,466.65      2,961.56       4,000.00       74.04%


SALES TAX REVENUE                 12 2,078.90      2,591.22       11,000.00      23.56%


LAND PRESERVATION                 13 1,829.23      1,702.41       7,000.00       24.32%


MOSQUITO 30 103.58        177.97         196.00         90.80%


SAGE GROUSE 32 213.27        229.53         400.00         57.38%


RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 34 1,484.66      1,667.91       5,000.00       33.36%


AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION          41 242.54        312.79         1,500.00       20.85%


COUNTY CAP EXPEND                 43 209.46        (475.97)        500.00         -95.19%


SEWER FUND 50 4,510.93      5,417.96       16,200.00      33.44%


WATER FUND 51 323.53        182.96         1,500.00       12.20%


SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS                52 518.81        643.21         520.00         123.69%


HOUSING AUTHORITY                   70 313.05        329.20         1,200.00       27.43%


GUNN SR HOUSING 71 107.64        (29.76)         700.00         -4.25%


ISF I 80 4,529.00      4,690.16       8,000.00       58.63%


ISF II 82 2,123.82      2,482.17       4,000.00       62.05%


HEALTH INS ISF-III                                                   90 5,173.04      5,961.86       17,000.00      35.07%


GRVL MARKETING DISTRT      91 1,890.46      2,089.42       4,000.00       52.24%


RURAL TRANSPORT AUTH         92 7,163.14      9,078.54       21,000.00      43.23%


BUILDING CONSTRUCTION RES 101 0.59          0.66           -            


TERMINAL CONSTRUCTION 102 1,723.35      1,930.33       500.00         386.07%


HEALTH CLAIMS 115 128.98        12.37          -            


SOLID WASTE CLOSURE                      125 2,242.02      2,513.99       


SOLID WASTE CONSTRUCT. RES.     126 694.95        838.13         8,000.00       10.48%


SEWER RESERVE 135 250.02        280.35         -            


WATER - RESTRICTED 136 148.43        182.53         -            


SR HOUSING DEPOSITS 140 34.72         39.84          -            


WATER RESOURCES 150 230.58        258.27         900.00         28.70%


WORKFORCE IMPACT FEE 155 1,938.12      2,279.64       3,000.00       75.99%


TOTAL 92,194.41     98,566.36      212,279.00     46.43%





		Agenda Item - Treasurer's Reports Completed Form.pdf

		Tre Monthly 9 SEPTEMBER 2018.pdf

		Tre Investment 9 SEPTEMBER 2018.pdf

		TRE Interest Quarterly 9 SEPTEMBER 2018.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 
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Discussion


N/A


Please see the attached performance report and strategic business plan.


Strategic Planning Update; Facilities & Grounds


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


10/23/2018


Katherine Haase
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Gunnison County – Managing for Results 


 
Strategic Business Plan 


Facilities and Grounds Department 
Approved April 21, 2016 


 
Gunnison County Vision 
Statement 


Gunnison County cherishes its sense of community and place.  We strive to preserve 
and promote the well-being of the County’s citizens, natural environment and rural 


character.  We will deliver services and set standards that reflect our values and 
preserve our unique quality of life for present and future generations to enjoy. 


Department Mission The mission of the Facilities and Grounds Department is to provide stewardship of public 


facilities and facilities management, maintenance and construction services to County 
officials and departments so they can provide services in a safe and comfortable 


physical environment for staff and the public. 


Issue Statements 1. Reactionary Maintenance: 
Department customers continue to experience service responses that are primarily 


reactionary in nature which, if left unaddressed, will: 
 Increase maintenance costs for the County;  


 Result in longer maintenance-related downtimes for customers; and  


 Potentially raise risks for staff and public users of facilities. 


2. Building Control and Monitoring Systems:  


Current utilization of automated HVAC controls in most county facilities will, if 


unaddressed, result in: 
 Continued reliance on sub-contractors and outside monitoring companies 


for programming, troubleshooting, and comfort adjustments; 


 Continued inability to control costs and/or make ongoing improvements to 


energy efficiency; 
 Continued inability to proactively repair and modify systems as needed for 


county functionality; and 


 Continued customer frustration due to poor and/or slow responsiveness to 


requests related to temperature comfort levels.  
3. Inventory of Facilities; Equipment, Parts, and Furnishings:  


Continued lack of inventory of equipment in facilities, their age and functionality, 


parts available, or furnishing and their age and condition will, if unaddressed, 
result in: 


 Difficulty providing more proactive, rather than reactive, responses to 


requests; 
 Increased downtime as aging parts become more difficult to find;  


 Difficulty replacing furnishings on a regular schedule resulting in worn 


looking and broken furnishings;  


 Inability to manage and realize revenues from surplus, outdated, or used 


equipment, parts, and furnishings that might be auctioned; and 


 Continued inability to track inventory assets and responsibly project future 


needs for decision-makers. 


Department Strategic Goals Maintenance Management System: 


1. Facilities and Grounds customers will experience more proactive maintenance of 
equipment and facilities and more efficient responses to service requests as a 


consequence of full implementation of the Maintenance Management System, as 


indicated by: 
 By 2017, 100% of all scheduled preventative maintenance services are 


completed within established timeframes. 


Energy Efficiency: 
1. The Gunnison County community will benefit from sound energy conservation 


practices and effective stewardship of county resources, as indicated by: 
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 In each year from 2013 through 2017, Gunnison County will achieve an 


overall net energy efficiency increase of 10% in one county facility from 


baseline consumption in 2012;  
 By 2018 Blackstock is formally designated as an Energy Star building; and 


 By 2018, the Airport terminal, AARF, and Public Works are graded by 


ASHRAE “bEQ” program and formally rated for graded efficiency of “B-


efficient” or better. 


Department Manager Facilities and Grounds Director John Cattles 


Department MFR Live Point of 


Contact 


Facilities and Grounds Director John Cattles 


Program / Activity Structure Facilities and Grounds / Facilities and Grounds  


 


Program Facilities and Grounds 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Facilities and Grounds Program is to provide preventative 


maintenance, emergency standby maintenance, ground maintenance and management 
services to departments so they can, without undue delays, provide safe, clean, energy-


efficient, comfortable and attractive facilities and grounds for staff and the public. 


Program Key Results  90% of all emergency repair calls are resolved so that business can continue 


within 24 hours.   


Program Manager Facilities and Grounds Director John Cattles 


Activity Facilities and Grounds 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Facilities and Grounds Activity is to provide preventative 
maintenance, emergency standby maintenance, ground maintenance and 


management services to departments so they can, without undue delays, provide safe, 


clean, energy-efficient, comfortable and attractive facilities and grounds for staff and 
the public. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


“As-Built” Drawings, Plans, and Updates 
Construction Management 


Facilities Data Management  


Energy Efficiency Improvements 
Facility/Office Furnishing Procurements  


Facility Space Plans 
Maintenance Management System Database 


Prospective Contractors/Vendors Consultations 


Backflow Inspections 
Building Repairs 


Equipment Inspections and Cleanings 
Equipment Repairs 


Filter Changes and Greasings 
Paintings 


Plumbing Cleanings and De-calcifications 


Plumbing and Electrical Repairs 
Seasonal Startups and Shutdowns 


Window, Eaves, Gutters and Exterior Surface Cleanings 
Emergency Repair Work Request Responses 


Emergency Clean-Up Work Request Responses 


Lawn Mowings 
Parking Lot Stripe Applications 


Sidewalk and Parking Lot Cleanings 
Soil Treatments 


Trash Removals 


Tree and Bush Trimmings  
Boiler Inspections, Tests, and Repairs 


Elevator Inspections, Tests, and Repairs 
Fire Suppression Inspections 


Generator Inspections and Repairs 
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Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 10% reduction in total energy used annually in Gunnison County facilities as 


measured by kBTU’s per square foot, per Heating Degree Hour (ASHRAE 
standard efficiency rating); 


 90% of all non-emergency work orders are resolved so that business can 


continue within 10 days; 
 90% of all emergency repair calls are resolved so that business can continue 


within 24 hours; and 


 80% of respondents to the annual employee survey report being satisfied or 


very satisfied with janitorial services. 


Output Measures: 
 350 scheduled major preventative maintenance and requested work orders 


managed; and 


 24 emergency work order responses provided. 


Demand Measures: 
 350 scheduled major preventative maintenance and requested work orders 


expected to be managed; and 


 24 emergency work order responses expected to be requested. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 None. 
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Performance Report: Facilities & Grounds


BOCC Update - Facilities & Grounds / Facilities & Grounds
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Facilities and Grounds Activity is to provide preventative


maintenance, emergency standby maintenance, ground maintenance and
management services to departments so they can, without undue delays,
provide safe, clean, energy-efficient, comfortable and attractive facilities and
grounds for staff and the public.


Performance Narrative Provide construction and maintenance services to county departments.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage reduction in total energy used annually in Gunnison County facilities
as measured by kBTU's per square foot, per Heating Degree Hour (ASHRAE standard
efficiency rating).


Performance Narrative: In 2015-2016 several actions were taken by Facilities
in consultation with Resource Energy Group to adjust operations of the HVAC
system. Most of the changes were to the operating software of the facility
focusing on fan and pump operation, with the one exception being the addition
of outside air supply to the control tower. Measurements were taken from Feb.
2016-June 2016 to verify energy savings. When adjusted for climate (Heating
Degree Days) the results are a 9.9% savings in energy.


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 11.1% EOY: 11.1%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


6% 8% 10%
Year EOY YTD EOY*


2015 0.035% 0.035% 0.035%
2016 11.1% 11.1% 11.1%
2017
2018


Percentage of all non-emergency work orders are resolved so that business can
continue within 10 days.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 85% 90%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2009 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2010 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 88.9% 100% 100% 80% 100% 97.1% 97.1%
2011 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2012 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2013 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2014 47.2% 82% 50% 63.2% 53.6% 82.1% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 74.9% 74.9%
2015 53.3% 64.7% 59% 50% 38.5% 61.4% 61% 70.6% 16% 41.8% 18.8% 38.3% 45.8% 45.8%
2016 72% 62.2% 57.8% 98.4% 88.2% 55% 33.3% 96.8% 96% 88.2% 87.5% 95.7% 79% 79%
2017 88% 90.7% 89.6% 96.8% 95.2% 95.1% 90.6% 82.1% 81.6% 88.9% 68.4% 95.5% 89.7% 89.7%
2018 100% 100% 100%


Percentage of all emergency repair calls resolved so that business can continue
within 24 hours.
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Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


85% 90% 95%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2009 100% 100% 0% 66.7% 66.7%
2010 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 50% 100% 90% 90%
2011 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2012 100% 100% 0% 100% 75% 75%
2013 50% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 75% 87.5% 87.5%
2014 100% 100% 100% 0% 100% 100% 90% 90%
2015 33.3% 100% 66.7% 100% 100% 100% 75% 75%
2016 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2017 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2018


Percentage of respondents to the annual employee survey report being satisfied or
very satisfied with janitorial services


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 79% EOY: 79%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


60% 70% 80%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2010 72.1% 72.1% 72.1%
2011 58.5% 58.5% 58.5%
2012 60.8% 60.8% 60.8%
2013 73% 73% 73%
2014 76.5% 76.5% 76.5%
2015 72.1% 72.1% 72.1%
2016 75.6% 75.6% 75.6%
2017 79% 79% 79%
2018


Output :


Number of scheduled major preventative maintenance and requested work orders
managed.


Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 25 EOY: 300
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


350 375 400


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2009 0 5 5 7 2 4 1 6 1 0 1 2 34 34
2010 7 20 10 10 8 13 16 18 4 12 10 9 137 137
2011 9 14 10 3 4 3 5 2 4 8 5 2 69 69
2012 3 2 4 5 5 3 7 10 2 8 8 57 64
2013 19 30 36 18 6 3 112 224
2014 36 50 30 19 28 28 6 19 10 33 7 5 271 271
2015 15 17 39 36 13 57 41 17 50 55 32 47 419 419
2016 25 45 64 62 34 20 9 31 25 17 16 23 371 371
2017 25 43 67 62 42 41 32 39 38 27 19 22 457 457
2018 25 25 300
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Number of emergency work order responses provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


24 28 32


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2009 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
2010 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 1 10 10
2011 1 4 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 12 12
2012 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 3
2013 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 6 6
2014 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 6 12
2015 4 2 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 1 0 1 13 13
2016 3 1 3 1 0 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 13 13
2017 1 1 2 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 10 10
2018 0 0 0


Demand :


Number of scheduled major preventative maintenance and requested work orders
expected to be managed.


Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 350 EOY: 350
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


350 375 400


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2009 0 0 0
2010 9 9 9
2011 9 9 9
2012 3 3 3
2013
2014 35 35 35
2015 15 15 15
2016 350 350 350
2017 350 350 350
2018


Number of emergency work order responses expected to be requested.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 24 EOY: 24
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


24 28 32


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2009 1 1 1
2010 1 1 1
2011 1 1 1
2012 0 0 0
2013
2014 3 3 3
2015 3 3 3
2016 24 24 24
2017 24 24 24
2018
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Gunnison County – Managing for Results 


 
Strategic Business Plan 


Information Technology Department 
Updated September 13, 2016 


 
Gunnison County Vision 
Statement 


Gunnison County cherishes its sense of community and place.  We strive to preserve 
and promote the well-being of the County’s citizens, natural environment and rural 


character.  We will deliver services and set standards that reflect our values and 
preserve our unique quality of life for present and future generations to enjoy. 


Department Mission The mission of the Information Technology Department is to provide IT Infrastructure, 


Help Desk, Consulting, and IT Training services to County departments so they can 
leverage technology and process improvement strategies to achieve their operational 


and strategic results. 


Issue Statements Technology 
1. The County’s IT infrastructure, including servers, employee workstations, and 


telephone and network equipment is difficult to support because of a lack of 
documentation and written standards, which has created wide variability in how 


technology has been set up and used. If unaddressed, this will result in: 


 Difficulties in supporting employee workstations due to widely divergent 


and aging versions of hardware and software; 
 Servers set up individually, in different configurations, which are labor 


intensive to support; 


 Data backups requiring troubleshooting and unnecessary maintenance, 


delaying data recovery and putting continuity of operations at risk; 
 Many one-off poor customer experiences and problems that are 


resource intensive to address or are left unresolved; and 


 Inability of IT to provide consistent service aligned with agreed upon 


standards. 
Customer Experience 


2. Departments do not view IT as a strategic partner, lack confidence in the IT 


Department to resolve problems, do not see IT as a helpful resource, and do 
not receive up-to-date, proactive communications on service requests. If left 


unaddressed, this will continue to result in: 
 Lack of real partnership between departments and IT; 


 Department IT needs left unmet; 


 Departments do not involve IT early or proactively as problems emerge 


creating last-minute, urgent and surprise service requests that are 


difficult to resolve; 


 Creating a sense among departments that they are being ignored, 


resulting in their giving up on asking for assistance; 
 Departments experiencing problems already resolved in other 


departments; and 


 IT consulting services not accessed. 


Process Improvement 
3. The continued lack of IT consulting focused on process improvement, if not 


addressed will result in: 
 Lost or missed opportunities to improve efficiency, service delivery and 


customer experience; and 


 Departments will not use all available tools to achieve their strategic 


results. 


Department Strategic Results Technology 
1. County departments will have seamless access to the technological tools that 


support their service delivery to their customers as evidenced by: 
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 By December 31, 2018, 95% of critical applications which impact 


services to the public are accessible with no unscheduled interruptions 


during regular working hours. 
Customer Experience 


2. County departments will experience knowledgeable, responsive, customer-


focused service as evidenced by: 
 By December 31, 2018, 75% of customers report that their problems 


were resolved, they were treated professionally and with respect, and 


they received proactive, up-to-date communications.  
Process Improvement 


3. County departments will experience IT as a strategic partner in achieving 
process improvement, as evidenced by: 


 By December 31, 2018, 75% of department directors will report that 


they have a strategic partner in the IT Department to help them achieve 


or improve their operational and strategic results. 


Department Manager John Felix, Information Technology Director 


Department MFR Live Point of 


Contact 


John Felix, Information Technology Director 


Program / Activity Structure IT Resource / IT Infrastructure 


IT Resource / Help Desk 


IT Resource / Consulting 
IT Resource / IT Training 


 


Program IT Resource 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Resource Program is to provide IT infrastructure, Help Desk, 
Consulting and IT Training services to County departments so they can leverage 


technology and process improvement strategies to achieve their operational and 
strategic results. 


Program Key Results  90% of critical applications which impact services to the public are accessible 


with no unscheduled interruptions during regular working hours;  


 75% of customers report that their problems were solved, they were treated 


professionally and with respect, and they received proactive, up-to-date 
communications; and 


 60% of department directors report that they have a strategic partner in the IT 


Department to help them achieve or improve their operational and strategic 
results. 


Program Manager John Felix, Information Technology Director 


Activity IT Infrastructure 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Infrastructure Activity is to provide enterprise systems, network, 
information security and data backup services to County departments so they can 


seamlessly and transparently access and leverage technology to do their jobs. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Enterprise Applications 


 Purchases and Support for: 


o Servers 
o Network 


o Phone System 
 Internet Connectivity 


 Information Security Systems 


 Systems Management Services 


 System Back-Ups 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 90% of critical applications which impact services to the public are accessible 


with no unscheduled interruptions during regular working hours; 


 100% of critical applications which impact services to the public are accessible 


over 99% of regular working hours;  
 90% of systems are inventoried and documented on an ongoing basis;  
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 100% of standards for workstation and enterprise level systems have been 


developed and reviewed annually to remain current; 


 100% of systems are either in compliance with County standards, have a 


roadmap to become compliant, or are documented exceptions to the standard; 
and 


 90% of enterprise level servers and network equipment remain fully supported 


by the manufacturer. 
Output Measures: 


 # average internet connectivity usage; 


 # enterprise applications supported; 


 # servers supported; 


 # network appliances supported; and 


 # systems backed up. 


Demand Measures: 


 # internet connectivity usage expected; 


 # enterprise applications expected to support; 


 # servers expected to support; 


 # network appliances expected to support; and 


 # systems expected to be backed up. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Ratio – maintenance service expenditures : strategic investment expenditures. 


Activity Help Desk 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Help Desk Activity is to provide applications, systems access, data 


recovery, technical assistance and problem solving services to County departments so 
they have access to the technology tools they need to achieve their operational and 


strategic results. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Technical Assistance Responses 


 Purchases and Support for: 


o Phones 
o Desktop Computers 


o Laptop Computers 
o Printers 


o Fax Machines 


o Email Accounts 
o Photo Copiers 


o Postage Machines 
 System Logon Accounts 


 Application Updates 


 Application Installations 


 Data Recoveries 
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Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 75% of customers report that their problems were solved, they were treated 


professionally and with respect, and received proactive, up-to-date 
communications; 


 75% of service requests are acknowledged and receive an initial contact within 


four business hours;  
 75% of IT fixes or problems solved do not require a second attempt;  


 75% of service requests are resolved as follows: 


o High Priority – 1 business day 


o Normal Priority – 2 business days 


o Low Priority – 5 business days 
 75% of customers requesting services experience follow-up communication 


regarding the problem or issue within 5 business days of resolution. 


Output Measures: 
 # high-priority help desk responses provided; 


 # normal-priority help desk responses provided; 


 # low-priority help desk responses provided; 


 # phone lines supported; and 


 # workstations supported. 


Demand Measures: 


 # technical assistance responses expected to be requested; 


 # phone lines expected to be supported; and 


 # workstations expected to be supported. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per supported County department employee; and 
 Percentage of staff time spent working on help desk. 


Activity Consulting 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Consulting Activity is to provide technology consultation and 


business process improvement services to County departments so they can achieve or 


improve their operational and strategic results. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 IT Consultations 


 Business Process Improvement Consultations 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 
 60% of department directors report that they have a strategic partner in the IT 


Department to help them achieve or improve their operational and strategic 


results; and 
 50% of formal consultations result in departments achieving or improving their 


operational and strategic results. 


Output Measures: 
 # IT consultations provided; and 


 # business process improvement consultations provided. 


Demand Measures: 


 # IT consultations expected; and 


 # business process improvement consultations expected. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per consultation. 
Activity IT Training 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Training Activity is to provide new systems training and technical 
education services to County departments so they can gain proficiency and become 


self-sufficient in the use of technology tools provided by the County. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 New systems training classes 


 Technical education training classes 


 Knowledge Base 


 FAQ’s 


 Online video training classes 


 One-on-one training sessions 
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Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 75% of new systems training participants demonstrate basic knowledge of the 


system they are trained on; and 
 75% of employees introduced to new systems demonstrate self-sufficiency in 


the use of the County’s systems (method for capturing the data yet to be 


determined). 
Output Measures: 


 # classes provided;  


 # topics covered;  


 # knowledge base, FAQ, and online classes available; and 


 # training participants. 


Demand Measures: 


 # classes expected; and 


 # training participants expected. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Cost per participant. 
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Performance Report: IT Training


BOCC Update - IT Training
Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Training Activity is to provide new systems training and


technical education services to County departments so they can gain proficiency
and become self-sufficient in the use of technology tools provided by the County.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of new systems training participants demonstrate basic knowledge of the
system they are trained on.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017
2018


Percentage of employees introduced to new systems demonstrate self-sufficiency in
the use of the County's systems (method for capturing the data yet to be determined).


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017
2018


Output :


Number of classes provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 132 EOY: 132
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of topics covered.
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Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 99 EOY: 99
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of knowledge base, FAQ, and online classes available.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of training participants.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Demand :


Number of classes expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 118 EOY: 118
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number training participants expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 123 EOY: 123
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Efficiency :


Cost per participant.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $28.27 EOY: $28.27
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: IT Infrastructure


BOCC Update - IT Infrastructure
Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Infrastructure Activity is to provide enterprise systems,


network, information security and data backup services to County departments
so they can seamlessly and transparently access and leverage technology to do
their jobs.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of critical applications which impact services to the public are accessible
with no unscheduled interruptions during regular working hours.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 99.5% EOY: 99.7%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 85% 90%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 92.9% 92.9% 92.9% 92.9% 100% 85.7% 85.7% 85.7% 100% 100% 92.9% 100% 93.5% 93.5%
2017 88.9% 94.4% 100% 94.4% 94.4% 100% 50% 11.1% 88.9% 94.4% 100% 100% 84.7% 84.7%
2018 100% 95.7% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99.5% 99.7%


Percentage of of critical applications which impact services to the public are
accessible over 99% of regular working hours.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 99.5% EOY: 99.7%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


90% 95% 100%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 92.9% 92.9% 92.9% 92.9% 100% 85.7% 85.7% 85.7% 100% 100% 92.9% 100% 93.5% 93.5%
2017 94.4% 100% 100% 94.4% 100% 100% 77.8% 100% 94.4% 100% 100% 100% 96.8% 96.8%
2018 100% 95.7% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99.5% 99.7%


Percentage of systems are inventoried and documented on an ongoing basis.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 90.5% EOY: 90.5%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 85% 90%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 28.6% 28.6% 28.6%
2017 90.5% 90.5% 90.5%
2018


Percentage of standards for workstation and enterprise level systems have been
developed and reviewed annually to remain current.
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Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


90% 95% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 28.6% 28.6% 28.6%
2017 100% 100% 100%
2018


Percentage of systems are either in compliance with County standards, have a
roadmap to become compliant, or are documented exceptions to the standard.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017 100% 100% 100%
2018


Percentage of enterprise level servers and network equipment remain fully supported
by the manufacturer.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Semi-Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


90%


Year Jan-Jun Jul-Dec YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017
2018


Ratio of maintenance service expenditures to strategic investment expenditures.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Ratio • Quarterly YTD: 0.771 EOY: 0.682
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2016 1.8 1.6 0.465 0.771 0.682
2017
2018


Output :


Average internet connectivity usage.
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Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of enterprise applications supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 23 EOY: 23
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14
2017 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
2018 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23


Number of servers supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 40 EOY: 40
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42
2017 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42
2018 38 38 38 38 38 38 40 40 40 40


Number of network appliances supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 236 EOY: 236
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 204 204
2017 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 228 228
2018 19 19 19 19 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 236 236


Number of systems backed up.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 261 EOY: 395
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 360 360
2017 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 360 360
2018 30 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 261 395
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Demand :


Internet connectivity usage expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of enterprise applications expected to support.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 23 EOY: 23
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 14 14 14
2017 18 18 18
2018 23 23 23


Number of servers expected to support.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 40 EOY: 40
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 42 42 42
2017 38 38 38
2018 40 40 40


Number of network appliances expected to support.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 20 EOY: 20
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 17 17 17
2017 19 19 19
2018 20 20 20


Number of systems expected to be backed up.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 33 EOY: 33
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
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2016 30 30 30
2017 30 30 30
2018 33 33 33
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Performance Report: Help Desk


BOCC Update - IT; IT Resource; Help Desk
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Help Desk Activity is to provide applications, systems access,


data recovery, technical assistance and problem solving services to County
departments so they have access to the technology tools they need to achieve
their operational and strategic results.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of customers report that their problems were solved, they were treated
professionally and with respect, and received proactive, up-to-date communications.


Performance Narrative: Not yet implemented a way to measure this


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Percentage of service requests are acknowledged and receive an initial contact
within four business hours.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 95% EOY: 94.2%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 57.5% 62% 69% 76.2% 79.7% 76.9% 83.3% 77.8% 78.8% 74% 75% 81.8% 74.1% 74.1%
2017 66.7% 83.3% 75% 83.8% 85.5% 88.3% 83.1% 87.1% 85.5% 76.9% 83.3% 98.1% 83.3% 83.3%
2018 95.9% 96.8% 95% 94.7% 96.2% 97.1% 100% 87.5% 95% 94.2%


Percentage of IT fixes or problems solved do not require a second attempt.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 98.8% EOY: 98.4%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 90.8% 94.4% 100% 95.2% 92.8% 94.9% 99.1% 94.4% 92.3% 96% 96.2% 100% 95.4% 95.4%
2017 100% 96.3% 98.4% 98.6% 97.6% 98.9% 98.5% 98.4% 100% 100% 97.2% 98.1% 98.5% 98.5%
2018 100% 98.4% 100% 97.4% 100% 100% 97.1% 96.9% 98.8% 98.4%


Percentage of service requests are resolved as follows:
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 93.2% EOY: 93.3%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%
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Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 62.1% 45.1% 59.2% 61.9% 56.5% 60.3% 65.7% 72.2% 59.6% 56% 50% 68.2% 60.4% 60.4%
2017 64.9% 57.4% 73.4% 67.6% 77.1% 66% 81.5% 82.3% 72.7% 73.1% 80.6% 100% 74.1% 74.1%
2018 94.5% 90.5% 90% 92.1% 98.1% 97.1% 97.1% 89.1% 93.2% 93.3%


Percentage of customers requesting services experience follow-up communication
regarding the problem or issue within 5 business days of resolution.


Performance Narrative: Not yet implemented a way to measure this


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Output :


Number of high-priority help desk responses provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 6 EOY: 9
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 8 4 5 11 10 6 5 5 5 5 7 2 73 73
2017 2 5 4 6 4 3 7 7 4 1 1 3 47 47
2018 2 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 6 9


Number of normal-priority help desk responses provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 374 EOY: 550
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 66 58 59 45 50 68 100 82 45 45 45 41 704 704
2017 54 49 60 66 77 89 58 52 50 50 17 31 653 653
2018 55 60 40 38 49 34 34 64 374 550


Number of low-priority help desk responses provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 19 EOY: 29
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 13 9 7 7 8 4 3 3 2 0 0 1 57 57
2017 1 0 0 2 2 2 0 3 1 6 18 19 54 54
2018 16 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 19 29


Number of phone lines supported.
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Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 182 EOY: 182
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 182 182 182
2017 182 182 182
2018 182 182 182


Number of workstations supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 144 EOY: 144
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 142 142 142
2017 153 153 153
2018 144 144 144


Demand :


Number of technical assistance responses expected to be requested.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 50 EOY: 50
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 65 65 65
2017 55 55 55
2018 50 50 50


Number of phone lines expected to be supported.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 182 EOY: 182
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 182 182 182
2017 182 182 182
2018 182 182 182


Number of workstations expected to be supported.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 150 EOY: 150
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 140 140 140
2017 140 140 140
2018 150 150 150


Efficiency :


Cost per supported County department employee.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016
2017
2018


Percentage of staff time spent working on Help Desk.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: Consulting


BOCC Update - Consulting
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Consulting Activity is to provide technology consultation and


business process improvement services to County departments so they can
achieve or improve their operational and strategic results.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of department directors report that they have a strategic partner in the IT
Department to help them achieve or improve their operational and strategic results.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 72.2% EOY: 72.2%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


60%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 72.2% 72.2% 72.2%
2017
2018


Percentage of formal consultations result in departments achieving or improving
their operational and strategic results.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016
2017
2018


Output :


Number of IT consultations provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of business process improvement consultations provided.
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Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Demand :


Number of IT consultations expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of business process improvement consultations expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Efficiency :


Cost per consultation.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm





		Agenda Item - Performance Update; Information Technology Completed Form.pdf
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Gunnison County – Managing for Results 


 
Strategic Business Plan 


Gunnison/Crested Butte Regional Airport 
Approved January 9, 2015 


 
Gunnison County Vision 
Statement 


Gunnison County cherishes its sense of community and place.  We strive to preserve 
and promote the well-being of the County’s citizens, natural environment and rural 


character.  We will deliver services and set standards that reflect our values and 
preserve our unique quality of life for present and future generations to enjoy. 


Department Mission The mission of the Gunnison/Crested Butte Regional Airport is to provide strategic 


partnerships and commercial, corporate and general aviation air services to the 
Gunnison/Crested Butte community so they can offer a broad range of air transportation 


service options to residents, visitors and corporate customers and contribute to the 
economic growth and vitality of the region.  


Issue Statements Airline Industry Changes:    


1. The US domestic airline industry is in a transformation with traditional legacy 
carriers to reduce their aircraft fleet and the number of departed seats, and 


focus more on international route segments, thereby providing a degrading 


dynamic and opportunity for small community air service.  If not addressed, 
this will result in: 


a. Significant or complete loss of air carrier service; and 
b. Loss of FAA-sponsored funding for Airport CIP projects if enplanement 


numbers drop below 10,000. 


Corporate Aviation Development:    
2. National general aviation forecasts are trending towards low-to-medium growth 


in the corporate aviation segment which, if not addressed will result in: 
a. Gunnison County not developing infrastructure and services consistent 


with attracting corporate aviation, thus not being favorably positioned 
to capture any of this important corporate aviation growth potential. 


Airport Infrastructure:    


3. The functionality and efficiency of the current infrastructure at the 
Gunnison/Crested Butte Regional Airport is unable to support any acceptable 


level of sustained improvement in local airline and corporate aviation activities 
which, if not addressed, will continue to result in: 


a. Fewer airline-desirable facilities resulting in more effort to attract and 


sustain air service; and 
b. Fewer GA-desirable facilities resulting in more effort to attract and 


sustain high-end corporate activity. 


Department Strategic Goals 


(3-5 Year Goals) 


Strategic Partnerships: 


1. By January 2016, the Gunnison/Crested Butte community, commercial aviation 


and corporate general aviation partners will recognize the Gunnison/Crested 
Butte Regional Airport brand and its value to their interests, as indicated by: 


a. By January 2016, 75% of targeted strategic community partnership 
agreements with key stakeholders will be in place; and 


b. By April 2016, 75% of targeted community stakeholders will agree with 


all major components of the Airport Master Plan. 
Branding and Positioning: 


1. By January 2017, the Gunnison/Crested Butte Regional Airport will have 
presence and a recognized profile in the commercial and corporate service 


markets, as evidenced by: 
a. One additional legacy air carrier serving GUC, one new non-stop 


destination, or an increase in frequency to existing destinations; and 


b. 10% increase in transient corporate air traffic. 
Commercial Service Aviation: 
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1. By December 2017, the Gunnison/Crested Butte community will be served by 


40,000 or more enplanements, as a consequence of one or more of the 
following:  


a. Additional flight departure/arrival options;  


b. Additional seats on current commercial flight offerings; and/or  
c. Additional airline contracts. 


2. By December 2017, the cost per enplanement will be $X or lower. 
Corporate and General Aviation: 


1. By December 2017, the Gunnison/Crested Butte community will benefit from 
enhanced corporate and general aviation services, as evidenced by: 


a. Completion of FAA-funded infrastructure projects as identified within 


the new GUC airport Master Plan;  
b. Completion of infrastructure projects upon identification of new 


opportunities for the purpose of offering enhanced corporate level 
general aviation services; 


c. 33% increase in collection of aeronautical based revenue; and 


d. 10% increase in collection of non-aeronautical based revenue. 
Airport Master Plan: 


1. By January 2016, key 2015-2025 Airport Master Plan development and 
implementation milestones that are due will be achieved, as indicated by: 


a. By August 2014, a Technical Advisory Committee comprised of key 
stakeholders will have been formally convened and chartered; 


b. By March 2015, key studies related to current conditions, evaluation of 


assets, costing, and economic benefits will be complete; 
c. By January 2016, meetings with the FAA and CDOT will have resulted 


in an updated Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) that is 90% funded by 
the FAA and 10% jointly funded CDOT and Gunnison County (County’s 


share at 25% of last 10%); 


d. By March 2016, the Airport 2015-2025 Master Plan will have been 
submitted and approved by the FAA and the Gunnison County Board of 


Commissioners; 
e. By September 2019, 25% of Master Plan milestones will be completed 


to illustrate aggressive implementation of CIP projects; and 


f. By September 2025, all scheduled Master Plan CIP projects will be 
complete. 


Certification Compliance: 
1. The Gunnison/Crested Butte Regional Airport will continue serving the 


community as a certified Part 139 Airport providing commercial aviation service 
that satisfies all federal regulations, as evidenced by:  


a. Full compliance with all FAA Part 139 regulations; 


b. Full compliance with all TSA security regulations; and 
c. A maximum of three deficiencies cited as per CFR Part 139 compliance 


standards annual inspections. 


Department Manager Airport Manager Rick Lamport  


Department MFR Live Point of 


Contact 


Airport Manager Rick Lamport  


Program / Activity Structure Airport Administration / Operational Support 
Airport Administration / Strategic Development 


Airport Operations / Airside Operations 
Airport Operations / Landside Operations 


 


Program Airport Administration 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Airport Administration Program is to provide high quality support 
services to aviation entities, airport operations personnel, and the Gunnison/Crested 


Butte community so that they can benefit from an airport that is self-funded, contributes 
to community economic development, and is safe, secure and efficient. 


Program Key Results  90% of customer complaints result in customer satisfaction with response and 


no desire for next-level management review or action; 
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 90% of the Master Plan milestones that are due are completed;  


 $ of aeronautical-based revenue collected; and 


 $ of non-aeronautical-based revenue collected. 


Program Manager Airport Manager Rick Lamport  


Activity Operational Support 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Operational Support Activity is to provide financial, administrative 
and logistics support to department managers so they can achieve their strategic and 


operational results. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Regulatory Policies and Procedures Management Services 


 Strategic Meetings and Airport Development Services 


 Grant and Project Management Services 


 Budget and Financial Management Services 


 Document Management Services 


 Evaluation, Award, Monitoring and Renewal of Construction Projects and 


Consultants 
 Airport Certification Manual Management 


 Airport Security Plan Management 


 Airport Wildlife Hazard Management Plan Administration 


 Airport Lease and Tenant Management Services 


 Operational Status Reporting 


 Airport Security Compliance and Support Services 


 Airport Snow Removal Management Services 


 Enplanement Performance Monitoring Reports 


 Fuel Sales Monitoring Reports 


 Aircraft Movement Monitoring Reports 


 HR Support and Training Services 


 Facility/Employee Safety Services 


 Public Relations Services 


 Equipment Procurement Services 


 Community Service Supervision Services 


 Quarterly/Monthly/Weekly MFR Live Performance Reports 
Activity Performance Measures 
(Annual Measures & Targets) 


Result Measures:  
 90% of customer complaints result in customer satisfaction with response and 


no desire for next-level management review or action. 


Output Measures: 
 3 grants monitored; and 


 $2,340,000 in grant funding received and monitored. 


Demand Measures: 


 4 grants expected to be monitored; and 


 $2,340,000 in grant funding expected to be received and monitored. 


Efficiency Measures: 


Activity Strategic Development 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Strategic Development Activity is to provide marketing, planning 
and aviation services to the community so that it can benefit from a strategic airport 


alliance that will further the local and regional development and economy. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Master Planning: 


o 2015-2025 Master Plan and Annual Updates 


o Board of Commissioners Presentations 


o Construction Projects and Contracts 
 Commercial Aviation: 


o Commercial Aviation Partners Representations, Presentations and 


Agreements 
 Corporate/General Aviation: 


o Amenities 


o Corporate Customer Proposals 


o Customer Overnight Stays 
o Implementation Performance-Based Construction Contracts 
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o Implementation Plan and Projects 


o Non-Construction Performance Based Contracts 
o Marketing Campaign 


 Community Involvement: 


o Community Presentations 


o Community Strategic Stakeholder Representations, Presentations and 
Agreements 


 Marketing Performance Based Contracts 


 Annual Conference Presentations (NBAA and others) 


 Studies and Analyses Reports 


 Technical Advisory Committee Sessions 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Annual Measures & Targets) 


Result Measures: 
 3% or more increase in enplanements (over CY 2014), as a consequence of 


additional flight departure/arrival options, additional seats on current 


commercial flight offerings, and/or additional airline contracts; and  


 90% of the Master Plan milestones that are due are completed. 


Output Measures: 
 2 of 6 Master Plan milestones completed;  


 30,831 enplanements;  


 $ of aeronautical-based revenue collected; and 


 $ of non-aeronautical-based revenue collected. 


Demand Measures: 


 2 of 6 Master Plan milestones expected to be completed;  


 31,000 enplanements expected to be provided; 


 $ of aeronautical-based revenue expected to be received; and 


 $ of non-aeronautical-based revenue expected to be received. 


Efficiency Measures:  
 Cost per enplanement. 


 


Program Airport Operations 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Airport Operations Program is to provide high quality airport 


operations and maintenance services in accordance with FAA Part 139 to the community 
and airport users so that they can benefit from a safe and efficient aeronautical facility. 


Program Key Results  100% compliance with all FAA Part 139 regulations; 


 100% compliance with all TSA security regulations as per annual inspection; 


 3 (maximum) deficiencies cited as per CFR Part 139 compliance standards 


annual inspection; and 
 90% of customer complaints are resolved to satisfaction. 


Program Manager Operations Supervisor 


Activity Airside Operations 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Airside Operations Activity is to provide support and compliance 


services to all airside components of the airport so that they can benefit from a safe 
and compliant aeronautical facility. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 CFR Part 139 Compliance 


 Airport Personnel Training and Record Management 


 Daily/Weekly Airport Operations and Airfield Inspections 


 Airport Condition Reporting and NOTAM Services 


 Maintenance of Paved and Unpaved Services 


 Airport Obstruction Management Services 


 Airport Lighting and Signage Maintenance Services 


 Airport Emergency Response Plan Management 


 Hazardous Substance Management and Inspections (Aviation Fuel) 


 Emergency Fire and Medical Responses 


 Field Condition Reports 


 Protection of Navigation Aids and Runway/Taxiway Safety Areas Services 


 Airfield Repair and Maintenance Services 


 Airfield Snow and Ice Control Services 
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 Airport TSA Required Security Services 


 Wildlife Hazard Mitigation Services 


 Control and Inspection of Ground Vehicles 


 Airfield Construction Project Monitoring 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Annual Measures & Targets) 


Result Measures: 


 1% (maximum) of flights are denied runway availability due to airfield 


operational issues; 
 100% compliance with all FAA Part 139 regulations; 


 100% compliance with all TSA security regulations as per annual inspection; 


and 


 3 (maximum) deficiencies cited as per CFR Part 139 compliance standards 


annual inspection. 


Output Measures: 
 25,000 aircraft operations (arrivals and departures). 


Demand Measures: 


 25,000 aircraft operations (arrivals and departures) expected to be required. 


Efficiency Measures:  
 Cost per aircraft operation (arrivals and departures). 


Activity Landside Operations 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Landside Operations Activity is to provide operations services to 


users of the Airport so they can travel safely and securely. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Airport/County Customer Service 


 Baggage Assistance and Airline-Related Customer Inquiry Responses 


 Monitoring and Administration of Construction Projects 


 Non-aeronautical Leases Administration 


 Ranching Activities Monitoring and Support Services 


 Parking Management and Accounting Services  


 Public Transport Management Services 


 Terminal Maintenance Services and Snow Removal 


 Terminal Tenant Management 


 Building Janitorial Services 


 Security Badge Checks, Escorts, and Random Security Checks 


 Wildlife Hazard Management Services 


 Tomichi Creek Environmental Protection Actions 


 Airport Perimeter Security Services 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Annual Measures & Targets) 


Result Measures:  
 90% of customer complaints are resolved to satisfaction. 


Output Measures: 


 # satisfactory customer complaint responses provided; and 


 # terminal-related customer injuries reported. 


Demand Measures: 
 # satisfactory customer complaint responses expected to be requested; 


 # terminal-related customer injuries expected to be reported. 


Efficiency Measures: 
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Performance Report: Airside Operations


BOCC Update - Airport Operations / Airside Operations
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Airside Operations Activity is to provide support and


compliance services to all airside components of the airport so that they can
benefit from a safe and compliant aeronautical facility.


Performance Measures
Result :


Maximum percentage of flights that are denied runway availability due to airfield
operational issues.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1% 2% 3%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017
2018


Percent compliance with all FAA Part 139 regulations.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 90% 100%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100%
2017 100% 100%
2018 100% 100%


Percent compliance with all TSA security regulations as per annual inspection.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 90% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017 100% 100% 100%
2018 100% 100% 100%


Maximum number of deficiencies cited as per CFR Part 139 compliance standards
annual inspection.
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Performance Narrative:


Result • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


3 4 5


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 2 2 3
2016 2 2 3
2017 0 0 3
2018 0 0 3


Output :


Number of aircraft operations (arrivals and departures).
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 6,398 EOY: 5,500
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


4,000 4,500 5,500


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2015 616 602 784 422 381 753 1,094 802 587 353 360 459 7,213 5,500
2016 492 552 566 203 173 539 1,111 637 605 250 240 778 6,146 5,500
2017 562 590 550 93 0 508 1,176 1,217 904 624 345 633 7,202 5,500
2018 729 675 987 388 481 783 1,250 1,105 6,398 5,500


Demand :


Number of aircraft operations (arrivals and departures) expected to be required.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 8,898 EOY: 5,500
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


4,000 4,500 5,500


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 7,213 7,213 5,500
2016 6,146 6,146 5,500
2017 7,202 7,202 5,500
2018 8,898 8,898 5,500


Efficiency :


Cost per aircraft operation (arrivals and departures).
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Monthly YTD: $224.49 EOY: $139.31
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


$150.00 $200.00 $250.00


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2015 $152.95 $156.51 $120.18 $223.27 $247.29 $125.12 $86.12 $117.48 $160.51 $266.91 $261.72 $205.27 $156.75 $156.75
2016 $189.68 $169.06 $164.88 $459.71 $539.43 $173.14 $84.00 $146.50 $154.25 $373.29 $388.84 $119.95 $182.21 $182.21
2017 $206.22 $196.43 $210.72$1,246.20 $228.14 $98.55 $95.23 $128.20 $185.73 $335.93 $183.09 $193.11 $193.11
2018 $164.18 $177.32 $121.27 $308.48 $248.83 $152.86 $95.75 $108.32 $224.49 $139.31
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Performance Report: Landside Operations


BOCC Update - Airport Operations / Landside Operations
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Landside Operations Activity is to provide operations


services to users of the Airport so they can travel safely and securely.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of customer complaints are resolved to satisfaction.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


70% 80% 90%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 100% 100%
2016 100% 100%
2017 100% 100%
2018


Output :


Number of satisfactory customer complaint responses provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


2 3 4


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 0 0 0
2016 0 0 0
2017 0 0 0
2018


Number of terminal-related customer injuries reported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 5 10


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 0 0 0
2016 0 0 0
2017 0 0 0
2018 0


Demand :


Number of satisfactory customer complaint responses expected to be requested.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


2 3 4


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 2 2 2
2016 0 0 0
2017 0 0 0
2018


Number of terminal-related customer injuries expected to be reported.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


2 5 10


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 0 0 0
2016 0 0 0
2017 0 0 0
2018
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Performance Report: Operational Support


BOCC Update - Airport Admin / Operational Support
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Operational Support Activity is to provide financial,


administrative and logistics support to department managers so they can achieve
their strategic and operational results.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of customer complaints that result in customer satisfaction with
response and no desire for next-level management review or action.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 95% EOY: 95%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


70% 80% 95%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017 95% 95% 95%
2018


Output :


Number of grants monitored.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 5 EOY: 2
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 1 5


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 4 4 2
2016 3 3 2
2017 5 5 2
2018 2


Dollar value of grant funding received and monitored.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 709,897 EOY: 1,055,555
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 500,000 1,055,555


Year EOY YTD EOY*
20151,097,7771,097,7771,055,555
20167,625,8107,625,8101,055,555
2017 709,897 709,8971,055,555
2018 1,055,555


Demand :


Number of grants expected to be monitored.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 3 EOY: 2
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 1 3


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 4 4 2
2016 3 3 2
2017 3 3 2
2018 2


Dollar value of grant funding expected to be received and monitored.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 709,897 EOY: 1,055,555
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 500,000 1,055,555


Year EOY YTD EOY*
20151,097,7771,097,7771,055,555
20167,625,8107,625,8101,055,555
2017 709,897 709,8971,055,555
2018 1,055,555
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Performance Report: Strategic Development


BOCC Update - Airport Admin / Strategic Development
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Strategic Development Activity is to provide marketing,


planning and aviation services to the community so that it can benefit from a
strategic airport alliance that will further the local and regional development and
economy.


Performance Measures
Result :


Minimum percentage increase in enplanements (over CY 2014), as a consequence of
additional flight departure/arrival options, additional seats on current commercial flight
offerings, and/or additional airline contracts.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: -8.462% EOY: -8.462%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0% 2% 3%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2014 3% 3% 3%
2015 7.8% 7.8% 7.8%
2016 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%
2017 -8.462% -8.462% -8.462%
2018


Percentage of the Master Plan milestones that are due are completed.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 150% EOY: 150%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


70% 80% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 100% 100%
2016 150% 150%
2017
2018


Output :


Number (of 6) Master Plan milestones that are completed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 3 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 1 2


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 2 2 2
2016 3 3 3
2017
2018


Number of enplanements.







2
generated by MFR Live - a Managing Results Product © 2010-2014


Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 30,049 EOY: 34,000
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


28,000 30,000 34,000


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2015 5,181 4,473 6,656 1,239 711 1,200 3,482 3,189 1,670 1,225 972 3,989 33,987 34,000
2016 5,504 6,129 7,119 850 0 800 4,010 3,171 1,496 1,225 873 4,620 35,797 34,000
2017 5,567 5,233 7,269 507 0 248 3,617 2,643 1,350 1,110 942 4,399 32,885 34,000
2018 6,753 5,397 6,166 1,444 884 1,779 4,155 3,471 30,049 34,000


Dollar value of aeronautical-based revenue collected.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 484,371 EOY: 478,543
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


500,894


Year EOY YTD EOY*
20151,228,740.91,228,740.9 478,543
2016514,466.8514,466.8 478,543
2017 484,371 484,371 478,543
2018 478,543


Dollar value of non-aeronautical-based revenue collected.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 856,231 EOY: 506,545
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


846,800


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 37,720.2 37,720.2 506,545
2016 795,683 795,683 506,545
2017 856,231 856,231 506,545
2018 506,545


Demand :


Number (of 6) Master Plan milestones that are expected to be completed.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 2 EOY: 2
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 2


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 2 2 2
2016 2 2 2
2017
2018


Number of enplanements expected to be provided.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 38,000 EOY: 34,000
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


30,000 30,500 34,000


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 33,987 33,987 34,000
2016 35,797 35,797 34,000
2017 32,885 32,885 34,000
2018 38,000 38,000 34,000


Dollar value of aeronautical-based revenue expected to be received.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 506,700 EOY: 478,543
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
380,000 400,000 500,894


Year EOY YTD EOY*
20151,228,740.91,228,740.9 478,543
2016514,466.8514,466.8 478,543
2017 500,894 500,894 478,543
2018 506,700 506,700 478,543


Dollar value of non-aeronautical-based revenue expected to be received.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 675,604 EOY: 674,442
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
500,000 550,000 846,800


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 37,720.2 37,720.2 674,442
2016 795,683 795,683 674,442
2017 846,800 846,800 674,442
2018 675,604 675,604 674,442


Efficiency :


Cost per enplanement.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $5.63 EOY: $5.63
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


$15.00 $17.50 $20.00


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015 $6.64 $6.64 $6.64
2016 $6.36 $6.36 $6.36
2017 $5.79 $5.79 $5.79
2018 $5.63 $5.63 $5.63
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GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


The amount requested, $22,500, will be available in Marble area collections for 2019.  I have no concerns regarding the amount of the request
and will include in the 2019 budget prior to adoption if this request is approve. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense
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ok  db    10/19/18


Discussion


Marble Crystal River Chamber Budget Request for 2019-
Funding request letter and MCRC work plan are attached for review. YTD financials & spreadsheet for 2018 will be added at a later date once
received from MCRC or copies will be brought to meeting on 23rd.


Marble Crystal River Chamber; Budget Funding Reque


10/19/2018


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org
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Marble Crystal River Chamber 
620 W. Park Street, Marble, CO 81623    - www.mcrchamber.org -     (970) 963-7300 


 
October 20th, 2018 


 
Christy Villalobos, President: 963-7117 
Linda Adams, Treasurer: 963-9522 
Ryan Vinciguerra, Secretary: 963-4090 
Larry Good: 963-2652 
 
Dear Board of County Commissioners, and County Planner, 
 
Thanks to the BOCC’s support, the Marble Crystal River Chamber had another effective year. 
We continue to be a strong voice of support and information for visitors, local businesses, and 
short-term rental owners. The latter have been an area of continued growth in our 
membership, and we feel is a direct result of our outreach and tax information programs. We 
are also looking forward to returning membership from two campgrounds, Meri-Daes (run by 
the Town of Marble with reservations through the Hub) and the State-run Bogan Flat. 
 
We are planning for a big year and request an amount of funding that reflects the growth and 
enthusiasm of our membership. 
 
Our illustrated map of Marble has been so popular that we are already going to another print 
run. We will continue to sponsor events in Marble: the 12-year strong Lead King Loop charity 
race, the North Pole Celebration in December, a July 4th ice-cream social in conjunction with 
the Hub, and we want to sponsor a sculptor at the Marble Symposium. 
 
This past year, we donated $2,000 to the Town of Marble parking plan effort, and in the 
coming year we would like to contribute by producing a visitor awareness film to be shared on 
our website, and on the Town of Marble website. This film would educate the public on our 
new parking plan, on trail etiquette, wildlife concerns, and existing services in Marble. We 
continue to financially support and partner with the Hub, a vital force in our community. 
 
MCRC renewed memberships with the Crested Butte Chamber, The Glenwood Springs 
Chamber, the local Better Business Bureau and the Redstone Community Association. We 
would like to add the Carbondale Chamber to our membership catalog in 2018/19. 
 
We continue to distribute our rack cards, and we renew print advertising in the Crystal Valley 
Echo Summer and Winter Guides, the Grand Junction Sentinel’s annual “Vacationlands” 
publication, and in Colorado’s state vacation planner. Our online banner ads with Colorado 
Vacation Directory and Colorado.com have been very effective. 
 
We are proud of our continued progress and growth. Sales tax figures continue to grow in 
Marble and local support for the all-volunteer Chamber continues to be strong. We ask that 
you support the continuation of this work to continue by funding MCRC with the LMDT 
proceeds in 2018/19. Our sincere thanks for your support and attention! 
 
 – The MCRC Board  
Attached: 
 2018 MCRC Budget Request Spreadsheet 


2018 Y-T-D Financials 
Illustrated Map of Marble 


 



http://www.mcrchamber.org/





Marble Crystal River Chamber 
620 W. Park Street, Marble, CO 81623 www.mcrchamber.org (970) 963-7300 


 
Work Plan January 2019 – December 2019 


Website Maintenance  www.mcrchamber  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$ 1,000 
     Our website is the centerpiece of our marketing and promotion effort. Our new designer is 


continuing with updates, design changes, and tweaking the analytic aspects of our site. We 
continue to update the ‘About Us’ tab to reflect what we have learned about the needs of 
short-term rental owners and renters in our area. Sales tax revenue increases in each of the 
last four years indicate that our efforts are working for both our town and the County. 


 
 The site is well optimized, much-visited, and aesthetically pleasing. A short promotional 


film on Marble is featured prominently on our site and on valleyinsider.com. Event pages 
promote our Marble events. We are asking for $1,000 to maintain our site.  


 
Illustrated Map Printing (w/ Guest Safety Card) and Rack Card Printing . . . .  $ 2,000 
     We have produced a whimsical (but accurate) illustrated map of Marble and its businesses, 


featuring MCRC members, and distributed locally. The map, drawn by local artist Eliza 
Rogen, has been amazingly popular and is already ready for its third printing. We plan to 
repurpose the map, and/or elements of it in print ads that promote both Marble as a 
singular entity, and Marble’s businesses. Our rack card is still relevant, design elements are 
featured prominently in our print and online ads, and it is time for another print run.  


 
Internet and Print Marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 7,000  
 We plan to continue our online banner ad with Colorado.com and sponsor a Marble 


Chamber page in Colorado.com’s magazine. We have drawn a huge increase in first-time 
visitors and introduced the town as the singular Colorado destination that it is. An 
examinination of our own site’s visitor stats and stats from associated internet marketing 
organizations shows that this new-media marketing has been an effective cornerstone of our 
marketing program. We wish to continue with it, and plan to budge $5,000 for internet 
marketing and $2,000 for continued print ads in the Crystal Valley Echo 2017 Summer and 
Winter Guides, and the Grand Junction Sentinel’s annual Vacationlands publication. 
Apparently, this hybrid marketing plan is working well!  
 


Event Funding   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $  4,000 
    We wish to continue what we have started in promoting Marble through events. Our events 


lead new visitors to Marble, and they showcase our community spirit and creativity. In 
addition, we get to work with locals who have a passion for the events they introduce to our 
community. Placing our events on statewide event calendars (as well as on our own 
website) increases Marble’s presence and recognition. We schedule these events during 
traditionally slow periods in our season, but these slow periods no longer exist. 


   
JUNE into JULY Marble/Marble Carving Symposium. This is the great grandma of 
Marble events, bringing sculptors from around the world to work outside in a pastoral 
community of artists. Though not called upon to support this independent institution, the 
MCRC membership is always involved, and the symposium is unique to our summer 
community and features in our marketing of Marble. This year we wish to sponsor a 
Scholarship for a lucky attendee.             ($1200) 


  
JULY 4th – Ice-Cream Social. The Chamber and The Hub co-produce an old-fashioned ice-
cream social, where locals and visitors, children and adults gather and eat as much ice 



http://www.mcrchamber.org/

http://www.mcrchamber/





cream as they want. A tie-dye booth and games are included. Who doesn’t like ice cream? 
 
AUGUST – Marble Fest. A low-key, free, primarily acoustic and bluegrass music festival 
held this past year on the third weekend of August. This year was the most successful one 
yet, and the newly featured ‘Kids’ Corner Stage’ is something the Chamber wishes to 
continue sponsoring, in addition to our traditional support of the event.          ($500)  
 
SEPTEMBER – Lead King Loop and Quarry Climb races. Nearly 300 runners gather at 
Thompson Park and run in two races to benefit the Marble Charter School, an event which 
raised over $17,000 last month for our kids’ education.            ($500) 
 
DECEMBER – North Pole Celebration. Santa in a firetruck, sleigh rides, seasonal crafts, a 
gallery tour, Christmas tree lighting, and more, in a snowy mountain setting. 
 
ONGOING –  Educational Walks, (Organized through the Hub.) 
A series of history and nature walks led by local volunteers, by appointment and on regular 
Saturdays as announced. 


 
Memberships with Chambers and Associations………………..………………     $  1,500 
     Memberships in regional chambers and state and national tourism associations result in 


increased online exposure and web optimization, but also connects our small, isolated 
community to supportive neighbors. We maintain memberships with the Better Business 
Bureau, the Glenwood Springs Chamber, the Crested Butte Chamber, the Redstone 
Community Association, and the West Elk Loop Byways Committee. We are still a member 
of Colorado's State 'I film Colorado!' program. We wish to add the Carbondale Chamber to 
our roster of organizational associations. 


 
Visitor Awareness Film. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .      $  3,000 
 We would like to produce an informational film for our Marble Crystal River Chamber 


website, which we would share with the Town of Marble website and others. The film 
would highlight, in an entertaining way, what changes are occurring in Marble (new 
parking plan, ATV rules, etc.) trail etiquette (for hikers and drivers) specifics of what a fire 
ban means, the noise ordinance, and outline the services offered by our members. 


 
Signage and Infrasctructure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .    $ 5,000 
     As tourism has blown up in Marble, our Chamber mission has become more complicated as we 


perceive a responsibility to keep our visitors safe and informed. Our information kiosk at the 
entrance to Marble needs maintenance and upgrade, and we wish to add a more 
comprehensive information kiosk at the turn-off from Highway 133 to County Road 3. 
Other signage has been planned for the top of Daniels Hill, at the 133 turn-off, and at the fire 
station. Last year we pledged and donated $2,000 to the Town of Marble to assist in signage 
and website development for a permitted parking plan for visitors trailering ATVS. We 
would like to make a similar donation this year, as well as a financially supportive 
recognition of the Marble Volunteer Fire Department for some equipment upgrades. 
 


Marble Hub Support and Operations……………………………………….        $1,000 
 The Marble Hub is a community center/coffee shop/gift shop, an outdoor farmer’s market, 


and a visitor center at the center of town. It is housed in the historic, volunteer-restored 
Marble Bank Building. The Hub provides visitors with information and phone and internet  
contact with the outside world. (Marble is still a cell-free zone!) Our continued support of 
The Hub builds community and collaboration among our volunteers, and helps to maintain 
the Hub’s historic space. The Hub/Chamber collaboration provides a visitor phone contact 







to Marble, an information center, and a space to meet, plan, and dream up new fun events, 
fundraising, and marketing promotions. We pledge annual financial support to The Hub. 


 
 
TOTAL      …………………………………..………………   $  22,500 
 
2017 FUNDING REQUEST ………………………………………   $   22,500 
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